

Sensor kit WP-10

Printed Matter No.9846 0952 00
Publication Date 2023-09-30

Balancer

Valid from Serial No. A5730001

Safety Information

4390190117



	⚠ WARNING
	<p>To reduce risk of injury, everyone using, installing, repairing, maintaining, changing accessories on, or working near this tool MUST read and understand these instructions before performing any such task.</p> <p>DO NOT DISCARD - GIVE TO USER</p>

Atlas Copco

Table of Contents

EN	Safety Information.....	3
FR	Informations concernant la sécurité	4
DE	Sicherheitshinweise.....	5
ES	Información sobre seguridad.....	7
PT	Informação de Segurança.....	8
IT	Informazioni sulla sicurezza.....	9
NL	Veiligheidsinformatie.....	10
DA	Sikkerhedsoplysninger	11
NO	Sikkerhetsinformasjon.....	12
FI	Turvallisuustiedot.....	14
EL	Πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια	15
SV	Säkerhetsinformation	16
RU	Информация по технике безопасности	17
PL	Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa	18
SK	Bezpečnostné informácie	19
CS	Bezpečnostní informace	21
HU	Biztonsággal kapcsolatos tudnivalók	22
SL	Varnostne informacije.....	23
RO	Informații privind siguranța	24
TR	Güvenlik bilgileri	25
BG	Информация за безопасност.....	26
HR	Sigurnosne informacije	28
ET	Ohutus informatsioon.....	29
LT	Saugos informacija.....	30
LV	Drošības informācija	31
ZH	安全信息.....	32
JA	安全情報.....	33
KO	안전 정보.....	34

Declarations

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, declare under our sole responsibility that the product (with name, type and serial number, see front page) is in conformity with the following Directive(s):

Harmonized standards applied:

Authorities can request relevant technical information from:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Signature of issuer



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, declare under our sole responsibility that the product (with name, type and serial number, see front page) is in conformity with the following UK Regulation(s):



Designated Standards applied:

Authorities can request relevant technical information from:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Signature of issuer



Authorised Representative UK

James McAllister, General Manager
Atlas Copco Ltd
Swallowdale Lane
Hemel Hempstead
Hertfordshire HP2 7EA

Information regarding Article 33 in REACH

The European Regulation (EU) No. 1907/2006 on Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and restriction of Chemicals (REACH) defines among other things requirements related to communication in the supply chain. The information requirement applies also to products containing so called Substances of Very High Concern (the "Candidate List"). On 27 June 2018 lead metal (CAS nr 7439-92-1) was added to the Candidate List.

In accordance with the above this is to inform you that certain mechanical components in the product may contain lead metal. This is in compliance with current substance restriction legislation and based on legit exemptions in the RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). Lead metal will not leak or mutate from the product during normal use and the concentration of lead metal in the complete product is well below the applicable threshold limit. Please consider local requirements on the disposal of lead at product end of life.

Regional Requirements

⚠ WARNING

This product can expose you to chemicals including lead, which is known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Safety

DO NOT DISCARD - GIVE TO USER

⚠ WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this power tool.

Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire, and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

⚠ WARNING All locally legislated safety rules regarding installation, operation and maintenance shall be respected at all times.

Statement of Use

- For professional use only.
- This product and its accessories must not be modified in any way.
- Do not use this product if it has been damaged.
- If the product data or hazard warning signs on the product cease to be legible or become detached, replace without delay.
- The product must only be installed, operated and serviced by qualified personnel in an industrial environment.

Safety Signal Words

The safety signal words **Danger**, **Warning**, **Caution**, and **Notice** have the following meanings:

DANGER	DANGER indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
WARNING	WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
CAUTION	CAUTION, used with the safety alert symbol, indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.
NOTICE	NOTICE is used to address practices not related to personal injury.

Information on Environmental Labeling of Packaging

Material	Abbreviation	Numbering
High density polyethylene	HDPE	2
Polyvinyl chloride	PVC	3
Low density polyethylene	LDPE	4
Polypropylene	PP	5
Polystyrene	PS	6
Polyurethane	PU	7
Corrugated fibreboard	PAP	20
Non-corrugated fibreboard	PAP	21
Paper	PAP	22
Wood	FOR	50
Paper and fibreboard/plastic	C/PAP	81

EU [Decision 129/97/EC](#).

Signs and Stickers

The product is fitted with signs and stickers containing important information about personal safety and product maintenance. The signs and stickers shall always be easy to read. New signs and stickers can be ordered by using the spare parts list.



s011050

Useful Information

ServAid

ServAid is a portal that is continuously updated and contains Technical Information, such as:

- Regulatory and Safety Information
- Technical Data
- Installation, Operation and Service Instructions
- Spare Parts Lists
- Accessories
- Dimensional Drawings

Please visit: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

For further Technical Information, please contact your local Atlas Copco representative.

Déclarations

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE

Nous, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, déclarons sous notre seule et entière responsabilité que le produit (dont le nom, le type et le numéro de série figurent en première page) est en conformité avec la ou les directives suivantes :

Normes harmonisées appliquées :

Les autorités peuvent obtenir les informations techniques pertinentes en s'adressant à :

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Signature du déclarant

Informations concernant l'article 33 de REACH

Le règlement européen (UE) n° 1907/2006 sur l'enregistrement, l'évaluation et l'autorisation des substances chimiques, ainsi que les restrictions applicables à ces substances (REACH) définit entre autres les exigences relatives à la communication dans la chaîne d'approvisionnement. L'obligation d'information s'applique également aux produits contenant des substances dites extrêmement préoccupantes (la « Liste des substances candidates »). Le 27 juin 2018, le plomb (n° CAS 7439-92-1) a été ajouté à la Liste des substances candidates.

Conformément à ce qui précède, ceci est pour vous informer que certains composants mécaniques du produit peuvent contenir du plomb. Ceci est conforme à la législation en vigueur en matière de restriction des substances et se fonde sur les ex-

emptions légales prévues par la directive RoHS (2011/65/UE). Le plomb ne fuira pas ou ne mutera pas du produit lors d'une utilisation normale et la concentration de plomb dans le produit complet est bien en dessous du seuil limite applicable. Veuillez tenir compte des exigences locales concernant l'élimination du plomb en fin de vie du produit.

Spécificités régionales

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT

Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits chimiques comme le plomb qui est reconnu par l'État de Californie comme cancérigène et causant des malformations congénitales ou autres anomalies de la reproduction. Pour de plus amples informations

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Sécurité

NE PAS JETER - REMETTRE À L'UTILISATEUR

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT Lire l'ensemble des mises en garde et consignes de sécurité ainsi que les illustrations et les caractéristiques techniques fournies avec cet outil électrique.

Le non-respect de toutes les instructions répertoriées ci-dessous peut entraîner un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou un grave accident corporel.

Conserver l'ensemble des mises en garde et consignes pour pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT Toutes les réglementations locales de sécurité en matière d'installation, d'utilisation et de réparation doivent toujours être respectées.

Utilisation prévue

- Pour utilisation professionnelle uniquement.
- Ce produit et ses accessoires ne doivent être modifiés en aucune manière.
- Ne pas utiliser ce produit s'il a subi des dégâts.
- Si les vignettes apposées sur le produit pour indiquer les données du produit ou des mises en garde ne sont plus lisibles ou se décollent, les remplacer sans attendre.
- Le produit ne doit être installé que par un personnel qualifié, dans un environnement industriel.

Signalétique de sécurité

Les mots **Danger**, **Avvertissement**, **Attention** et **Avis** ont la signification suivante :

DANGER DANGER indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, **entraînera** des accidents graves voire mortels.

AVERTISSEMENT AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, **pourrait entraîner** des accidents graves voire mortels.

ATTENTION Le mot ATTENTION accompagné du symbole d'alerte de sécurité indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des accidents mineurs ou modérés.

AVIS AVIS sert à aborder des pratiques sans rapport avec un risque d'accident corporel.

Panneaux et autocollants

Des vignettes et autocollants contenant des informations importantes pour la sécurité des personnes et l'entretien du matériel sont apposés sur le produit. Les vignettes et autocollants doivent toujours être faciles à lire. On pourra commander de nouvelles vignettes et de nouveaux autocollants à l'aide de la nomenclature des pièces de rechange.



s011050

Informations utiles

ServAid

ServAid est un portail qui est constamment mis à jour et qui contient des Informations techniques, comme :

- Informations réglementaires et sur la sécurité
- Caractéristiques techniques
- Instructions d'installation, d'utilisation et d'entretien
- Nomenclatures de pièces détachées
- Accessoires
- Plans cotés

Veuillez consulter : <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Pour plus d'Informations techniques, veuillez contacter votre représentant local Atlas Copco.

Erklärungen

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Wir, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, erklären hiermit in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass dieses Produkt (mit Bezeichnung, Typ und Seriennummer laut Deckblatt) die Anforderungen der folgenden Richtlinie(n) erfüllt:

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:

Behörden können relevante technische Informationen anfordern von:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Unterschrift des Ausstellers



Informationen zu Artikel 33 in REACH

Die Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschränkung chemischer Stoffe (REACH) definiert unter anderem Anforderungen an die Kommunikation innerhalb der Lieferkette. Die Informationspflicht gilt auch für Produkte, die sogenannte besonders besorgniserregende Stoffe enthalten (die „Kandidatenliste“). Am 27. Juni 2018 wurde Blei (CAS Nr. 7439-92-1) in die Kandidatenliste aufgenommen.

Gemäß den oben genannten Verordnungen und Hinweise informieren wir Sie hiermit darüber, dass bestimmte mechanische Komponenten des Produkts Blei enthalten können. Dies steht im Einklang mit den geltenden Rechtsvorschriften für Stoffbeschränkungen und basiert auf legalen Ausnahmen in der RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU). Bei normalem Gebrauch treten aus dem Produkt kein Blei oder Bleiderivate aus und die Bleikonzentration liegt weit unterhalb des geltenden Grenzwerts. Beachten Sie am Ende der Produktlebensdauer die vor Ort geltenden Bestimmungen zur Entsorgung von Blei.

Regionale Anforderungen

WARNUNG

Dieses Produkt kann Sie Chemikalien, einschließlich Blei, aussetzen, was nach Kenntnis des Bundesstaats Kalifornien zu Krebserkrankungen und Geburtsfehlern oder sonstigen Schäden am Fortpflanzungssystem führen kann. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Sicherheit

NICHT WEGWERFEN - AN BENUTZER WEITERLEITEN

WARNUNG Lesen Sie alle mit diesem Elektrowerkzeug bereitgestellten Sicherheitshinweise, Anweisungen, Abbildungen und Spezifikationen.

Eine Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlägen, Bränden und/oder ernsthaften Verletzungen führen.

Bewahren Sie alle Warnhinweise und Anweisungen zur künftigen Verwendung auf.

WARNUNG Alle örtlichen Vorschriften, die Installation, Bedienung und Wartung betreffen, müssen immer beachtet werden.

Nutzungserklärung

- Nur zum Gebrauch durch ausgebildete Fachkräfte.
- Dieses Produkt und sein Zubehör dürfen in keinem Fall modifiziert werden.

- Benutzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.
- Wenn die Produktdatenschilder oder Gefahrenwarnschilder unleserlich werden oder sich ablösen, sind diese sofort zu ersetzen.
- Das Produkt darf nur von geschulten Fachkräften und nur in Industrieumgebungen installiert, bedient und gewartet werden.

Sicherheitsbezogene Signalwörter

Die sicherheitsbezogenen Signalwörter **Gefahr**, **Warnung**, **Vorsicht** und **Hinweis** haben folgende Bedeutung:

GEFAHR	GEFAHR weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die bei Nichtvermeidung zu schweren Verletzungen mit möglicher Todesfolge führen wird .
WAR-NUNG	WARNUNG weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die bei Nichtvermeidung zu schweren Verletzungen mit möglicher Todesfolge führen könnte .
ACHTUNG	VORSICHT weist bei Verwendung mit dem Sicherheitswarnsymbol auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die bei Nichtvermeidung zu leichten oder mittelschweren Verletzungen führen könnte .
HINWEIS	Ein HINWEIS wird für Situationen verwendet, die sich nicht auf eine mögliche Verletzungsgefahr beziehen.

Schilder und Aufkleber

Am Produkt befinden sich Schilder und Aufkleber, die wichtige Angaben zur Personensicherheit und Produktwartung enthalten. Die Schilder und Aufkleber müssen immer gut lesbar sein. Neue Schilder und Aufkleber können mithilfe der Ersatzteilliste bestellt werden.



s011050

Nützliche Informationen

ServAid

ServAid ist ein Portal, das ständig aktualisiert wird und technische Informationen bietet, wie z.B.:

- Behörden- und Sicherheitsinformationen
- Technische Daten
- Installations-, Betriebs- und Wartungsanweisungen
- Ersatzteillisten
- Zubehör
- Maßzeichnungen

Besuchen Sie: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Weitere technische Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Atlas Copco-Vertreter vor Ort.

Declaraciones

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA UE

Nosotros, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN,, declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que el producto (con nombre, tipo y número de serie indicados en la primera página) es conforme a las siguientes Directivas:

Estándares armonizados aplicados:

Las autoridades pueden solicitar la correspondiente información técnica a:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Firma del emisor



Información relacionada con el Artículo 33 en REACH

El Reglamento europeo (UE) n.º 1907/2006 relativo al registro, evaluación, autorización y restricción de las sustancias y preparados químicos (REACH) define, entre otras cosas, los requisitos relacionados con la comunicación en la cadena de suministro. El requisito de información también es aplicable a los productos que contengan las llamadas Sustancias muy preocupantes (la «Lista de candidatos»). El 27 de junio de 2018 se añadió el plomo (CAS n.º 7439-92-1) a la Lista de candidatos.

De acuerdo con lo mencionado anteriormente, el objetivo del presente documento es informarle de que determinados componentes mecánicos en el producto pueden contener plomo. El presente documento es de conformidad con la legislación sobre restricción de sustancias actual y se basa en las exenciones legítimas en la Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE). No se producirán fugas de plomo ni mutará a partir del producto durante el uso normal y la concentración de plomo en el producto completo se encuentra bastante por debajo del límite umbral aceptable. Tenga en cuenta los requisitos locales sobre el desecho del plomo al final de la vida útil del producto.

Requisitos regionales


ADVERTENCIA

Este producto le puede exponer al plomo, considerado por el Estado de California como causante de cáncer y de malformaciones congénitas u otros daños reproductivos. Para más información visite

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>


Seguridad

CONSERVAR - ENTREGAR AL USUARIO

 **ADVERTENCIA** Lea todas las advertencias, instrucciones, ilustraciones y especificaciones de seguridad suministradas con esta herramienta motorizada.

Si no se siguen todas las instrucciones que se indican a continuación pueden producirse descargas eléctricas, incendios o graves daños personales.

Guarde todas las advertencias e instrucciones para futuras consultas.

 **ADVERTENCIA** Respete siempre todas las normas de seguridad relativas a la instalación, funcionamiento y mantenimiento de acuerdo a la legislación local.

Declaración de uso

- Solo para uso profesional.
- No se debe modificar ningún aspecto de este producto ni de sus accesorios.
- No utilice este producto si está dañado.
- Si los datos del producto o las señales de advertencia de peligro en el producto dejan de ser legibles o se desprenden, sustitúyalas sin demora.
- Solo personal cualificado puede instalar, operar y realizar servicios en el producto en un entorno industrial.

Palabras de las señales de seguridad

Las palabras de las señales de seguridad **Peligro**, **Advertencia**, **Precaución** y **Aviso** tienen los siguientes significados:

PELIGRO	PELIGRO indica una situación de riesgo cuyo resultado, en caso de no evitarse, será la muerte o lesiones personales de gravedad.
ADVERTENCIA	ADVERTENCIA indica una situación de riesgo cuyo resultado, en caso de no evitarse, podría ser la muerte o lesiones personales de gravedad.
PRECAUCIÓN	PRECAUCIÓN, utilizada con el símbolo de alerta de seguridad, indica una situación de riesgo cuyo resultado, si no se evita, podrían ser lesiones menores o leves.
AVISO	AVISO se utiliza para indicar prácticas que no están relacionadas con lesiones personales.

Señales y etiquetas

El producto está equipado con signos y adhesivos que contienen información importante sobre seguridad personal y mantenimiento del producto. Los signos y los adhesivos deben ser fácilmente legibles en todo momento. Pueden solicitarse signos y adhesivos nuevos utilizando la lista de reemplazos.



Información de utilidad

ServAid

ServAid es un portal que se actualiza continuamente y contiene información técnica, como:

- Información sobre regulaciones y seguridad
- Datos técnicos
- Instrucciones de instalación, operación y servicio
- Listas de repuestos
- Accesorios
- Planos de dimensiones

Visite: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con su representante de Servicio local Atlas Copco.

Declarações

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE DA COMUNIDADE EUROPEIA

Nós, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, declaramos, sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade, que este produto (com nome, tipo e número de série, ver primeira página) está em conformidade com a(s) seguinte(s) Diretiva(s):

Normas harmonizadas aplicadas:

As autoridades podem solicitar informações técnicas pertinentes de:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Assinatura do emissor



Informações a respeito do Artigo 33 do REACH

O European Regulation (UE) n° 1907/2006, sobre Registros, Avaliação, Autorização e Restrição de Produtos Químicos (REACH), define, entre outras coisas, os requisitos relacionados à comunicação na cadeia de fornecimento. O requisito das informações aplica-se também a produtos que contêm as chamadas Substâncias de Preocupação muito elevada (a “Lista de Candidatos”). No dia 27 de junho de 2018 foi acrescentado à Lista de Candidatos o metal chumbo (CAS n° 7439-92-1).

Conforme o que foi dito acima, o objetivo do presente documento é informar que determinados componentes mecânicos do produto podem conter o metal chumbo. Isto está em conformidade com a atual legislação de restrição de substâncias e

baseia-se em exceções legítimas da Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/EU). Não ocorre vazamento ou mutação do chumbo a partir do produto durante uso normal e a concentração do metal chumbo no produto completo fica bem abaixo do limite aplicável. Também deve-se levar em conta os requisitos locais relacionados ao descarte de chumbo no final da vida útil do produto.

Requisitos regionais

⚠ AVISO

Este produto pode expor você a produtos químicos, entre eles o chumbo, conhecido no Estado da Califórnia por causar câncer e defeitos em recém-nascidos, além de outros danos à reprodução. Para mais informações, visite

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Segurança

NÃO DESCARTE - ENTREGUE AO USUÁRIO

⚠ AVISO Leia todos os avisos de segurança, instruções, ilustrações e especificações fornecidas com a ferramenta elétrica.

O não cumprimento de todas as instruções apresentadas abaixo poderá resultar em choque elétrico, incêndio e/ou lesões graves.

Guarde todos os alertas e instruções para referência futura.

⚠ AVISO Todas as normas de segurança localmente legisladas relativas a instalação, operação e manutenção devem ser sempre respeitadas.

Declaração de Uso

- Apenas para uso profissional.
- Este produto e seus acessórios não devem ser modificados em qualquer circunstância.
- Não utilize o produto se estiver danificado.
- Se os dados do produto ou as sinalizações de perigo na ferramenta deixarem de ser legíveis ou se soltarem, substitua o produto sem demora.
- Somente uma pessoa qualificada em ambiente de montagem industrial pode instalar, operar ou dar manutenção de rotina no produto.

Palavras dos Avisos de Segurança

As palavras **Perigo**, **Alerta**, **Cuidado** e **Atenção** nos avisos de segurança têm os seguintes significados:

PERIGO	PERIGO indica uma situação de risco que, se não for evitada, resultará em morte ou lesão grave.
ALERTA	ALERTA indica uma situação de risco que, se não for evitada, poderá resultar em morte ou lesão grave.

CUIDADO CUIDADO, usado como um símbolo para alerta de segurança, indica uma situação de risco que, se não for evitada, pode vir a resultar em lesão leve ou moderada.

ATENÇÃO ATENÇÃO é usado para tratar as práticas que não estão relacionadas a lesões pessoais.

Sinalizações e Adesivos

O produto está equipado com sinais e autocolantes contendo informações importantes sobre segurança pessoal e manutenção do produto. Os sinais e autocolantes devem ser sempre fáceis de ler. Novos sinais e autocolantes podem ser encomendados utilizando a lista de peças sobressalentes.



s011050

Informações úteis

ServAid

O ServAid é um portal continuamente atualizado e que contém Informações Técnicas, como:

- - Informações regulatórias e de segurança
- Dados técnicos
- Instruções de instalação, operação e manutenção
- Listas de peças de reposição
- Acessórios
- Desenhos Dimensionais

Visite: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Para obter mais informações, entre em contato com o seu representante local da Atlas Copco .

Dichiarazioni

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE

Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, dichiara sotto la propria esclusiva responsabilità che il prodotto (del tipo e con il numero di serie riportati nella pagina a fronte) è conforme alle seguenti Direttive:

Norme armonizzate applicate:

Le autorità possono richiedere le informazioni tecniche pertinenti da:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Firma del dichiarante

Informazioni sull'articolo 33 del REACH

Il Regolamento Europeo (UE) n. 1907/2006 sulla registrazione, valutazione, autorizzazione e restrizione delle sostanze chimiche (REACH) definisce, tra le altre cose, i requisiti relativi alla comunicazione nella catena di approvvigionamento. L'obbligo di informazione vale anche per i prodotti contenenti le cosiddette sostanze estremamente problematiche ("elenco delle sostanze candidate"). Il 27 giugno 2018, il piombo metallico (numero CAS 7439-92-1) è stato aggiunto all'elenco delle sostanze candidate.

In conformità con quanto indicato sopra, determinati componenti meccanici del prodotto potrebbero contenere piombo metallico. Ciò è in conformità con la legislazione vigente in materia di restrizione delle sostanze e in linea con le esenzioni legittime nella direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE). Il piombo non colerà dal prodotto o si modificherà durante il normale utilizzo. La concentrazione di piombo nel prodotto completo è inferiore al limite di soglia applicabile. Valuta i requisiti locali sullo smaltimento del piombo al termine del ciclo di vita del prodotto.

Requisiti regionali

⚠ ATTENZIONE

Questo prodotto può causare esposizione a sostanze chimiche tra cui il piombo, note allo stato della California come causa di tumori e difetti congeniti o altri problemi riproduttivi. Per maggiori informazioni consultare <https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Sicurezza

NON SMALTIRE: DA CONSEGNARE ALL'UTENTE

⚠ ATTENZIONE Leggere tutti gli avvisi e le istruzioni di sicurezza unitamente alle illustrazioni e alle specifiche tecniche di questo utensile elettrico.

Il mancato rispetto delle seguenti istruzioni può causare scosse elettriche, incendi e/o gravi lesioni.

Conservare tutti gli avvisi e le istruzioni per consultarli eventualmente in futuro.

⚠ ATTENZIONE Rispettare sempre le norme ed i regolamenti locali inerenti l'installazione, il funzionamento e la manutenzione.

Dichiarazione sull'utilizzo

- Destinato solo a un utilizzo professionale.
- Questo utensile e i suoi accessori non devono mai essere modificati.
- Non utilizzare questo prodotto se è stato danneggiato.
- Se le targhette indicanti i dati del prodotto o i segnali di pericolo del prodotto diventano illeggibili o si staccano, sostituirli immediatamente.
- Il prodotto deve essere installato, utilizzato e mantenuto solo da personale qualificato e in un ambiente di assemblaggio industriale.

Parole dei segnali di sicurezza

Le parole dei segnali di sicurezza **pericolo**, **attenzione**, **prudenza** e **nota** hanno i seguenti significati:

PERICOLO	PERICOLO indica una situazione di pericolo che, se non evitata, provocherà infortuni gravi o mortali.
ATTENZIONE	ATTENZIONE indica una situazione di pericolo che, se non evitata, potrà provocare infortuni gravi o mortali.
PRUDENZA	PRUDENZA, utilizzato con il simbolo di allarme, indica una situazione di pericolo che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare infortuni di scarsa o minore gravità.
NOTA	NOTA è utilizzato per evidenziare pratiche non corrette che non comportano lesioni personali.

Informazioni sull'etichettatura ambientale degli imballaggi

Materiale	Abbreviazione	Numerazione
Polietilene a densità elevata	HDPE	2
Cloruro di polivinile	PVC	3
Polietilene a bassa densità	LDPE	4
Polipropilene	PP	5
Polistirene	PS	6
Poliuretano	PU	7
Fibra di legno corrugata	PAP	20
Fibra di legno non corrugata	PAP	21
Carta	PAP	22
Legno	FOR	50
Carta e fibra di legno/plastica	C/PAP	81

[Decisione UE 129/97/CE.](#)

Segni e adesivi

Il prodotto possiede targhette e adesivi contenenti informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza personale e sulla manutenzione del prodotto. Le targhette e gli adesivi devono essere sempre leggibili. È possibile ordinare nuove targhette e adesivi facendo riferimento alla lista dei ricambi.



s011050

Informazioni utili

ServAid

ServAid è un portale continuamente aggiornato e contenente informazioni tecniche come ad esempio:

- - Informazioni sulla regolamentazione e sulla sicurezza
- Dati tecnici
- Istruzioni su installazione, funzionamento e assistenza
- Elenchi delle parti di ricambio
- Accessori
- Diagrammi dimensionali

Visita: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Per ulteriori informazioni tecniche, contatta un rappresentante locale Atlas Copco.

Verklaringen

EU CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Wij, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN verklaren dat het product (met naam, type- en serienummer, zie voorpagina) in overeenstemming is met de volgende richtlijn(en):

De volgende geharmoniseerde normen werden gehanteerd:

Autoriteiten kunnen relevante technische informatie opvragen van:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Handtekening van de opsteller

Informatie betreffende artikel 33 van REACH

De Europese Verordening (EU) nr. 1907/2006 inzake de registratie en beoordeling van en de autorisatie en beperkingen ten aanzien van chemische stoffen (REACH) stelt onder andere eisen met betrekking tot de communicatie in de toeleveringsketen. De informatievereiste geldt ook voor producten die zogenaamde zeer risicovolle stoffen bevatten (de 'kandidaat-slijst'). Op 27 juni 2018 werd loodmetaal (CAS-nr. 7439-92-1) toegevoegd aan de kandidaatslijst.

In overeenstemming met het bovenstaande, is deze mededeling bedoeld om u te informeren dat bepaalde mechanische componenten in het product loodmetaal kunnen bevatten. Dit is in overeenstemming met de huidige wetgeving inzake de beperking van stoffen en gebaseerd op rechtmatige uitzonderingen in de RoHS-Richtlijn (2011/65/EU). Loodmetaal lekt niet uit het product en muteert niet bij normaal gebruik en

de concentratie van loodmetaal in het volledige product is ver onder de geldende drempel. Volg de lokale voorschriften bij het verwijderen van lood aan het einde van de levensduur van het product.

Regionale vereisten

⚠ WAARSCHUWING

Dit product kan u blootstellen aan chemicaliën, waaronder lood. Dit is een stof waarvan de Californische overheid weet dat deze kanker, aangeboren afwijkingen en vruchtbaarheidsproblemen veroorzaakt. Ga voor meer informatie naar

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Veiligheid

NIET WEGGOOIEN - AAN DE GEBRUIKER GEVEN

⚠ WAARSCHUWING Lees alle bij dit gereedschap geleverde veiligheidswaarschuwingen, instructies, illustraties en specificaties.

Indien u niet alle instructies hieronder opvolgt, kan dit leiden tot een elektrische schok, brand en/of ernstig lichamenlijk letsel.

Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies, zodat u ze op en later tijdstip kunt raadplegen.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING Alle plaatselijke wettige veiligheidsregels betreffende installatie, bediening en onderhoud moeten altijd in acht worden genomen.

Gebruiksverklaring

- Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik.
- Dit product en de accessoires mogen niet gemodificeerd worden.
- Gebruik dit product niet indien het beschadigd is.
- Indien de productgegevens of de gevarenwaarschuwingen op het product onleesbaar zijn of losraken, vervang ze dan onmiddellijk.
- Het product mag uitsluitend worden geïnstalleerd, gebruikt en onderhouden door bevoegde personeel in een industriële assemblage-omgeving.

Veiligheidssignaalwoorden

De veiligheidssignaalwoorden **Gevaar**, **Waarschuwing**, **Opgepast** en **Kennisgeving** hebben de volgende betekenis:

GEVAAR GEVAAR geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien deze niet wordt vermeden, zal leiden tot dodelijk of ernstig lichamenlijk letsel.

WAARSC HUWING WAARSCHUWING geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien deze niet wordt vermeden, kan leiden tot dodelijk of ernstig lichamenlijk letsel.

OPGEPAS T OPGEPAST, in combinatie met een veiligheidssymbool, geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien deze niet wordt vermeden, kan leiden tot kleine verwondingen.

KENNIS- KENNISGEVING wordt gebruikt voor handelingen die niets te maken hebben met lichamenlijk letsel.

Aanduidingen en stickers

Het product is voorzien van aanduidingen en stickers waarop u belangrijke informatie vindt over persoonlijke veiligheid en productonderhoud. De aanduidingen en stickers zijn altijd goed leesbaar. Nieuwe aanduidingen en stickers kunnen via de lijst met reserveonderdelen worden besteld.



s011050

Nuttige informatie

ServAid

ServAid is een portaal dat voortdurend wordt bijgewerkt en technische informatie bevat, zoals:

- - Reglementaire en veiligheidsinformatie
- Technische gegevens
- Installatie-, gebruiks- en onderhoudsinstructies
- Lijsten met reserveonderdelen
- Accessoires
- Maattekeningen

Ga naar: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale onderhoudsvertegenwoordiger van Atlas Copco.

Erklæringer

EU OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Vi, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, erklærer, under eneansvar, at produktet (med navn, type og serienummer på forsiden) er i overensstemmelse med følgende direktiv(er):

Harmoniserede standarder anvendt:

Myndigheder kan rekvirere relevant teknisk information fra: Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Udstederens underskrift

Oplysninger om artikel 33 i REACH

Den europæiske forordning (EU) nr. 1907/2006 om registrering, vurdering og godkendelse af samt begrænsninger for kemikalier (REACH) definerer blandt andet krav til kommunikation i forsyningskæden. Oplysningskravet gælder også for produkter, der indeholder såkaldte særligt problematiske stoffer ("kandidatlisten"). Den 27. juni 2018 blev blymetal (CAS nr. 7439-92-1) føjet til kandidatlisten.

I overensstemmelse med ovenstående skal vi meddele dig, at visse mekaniske komponenter i produktet kan indeholde blymetal. Dette er i overensstemmelse med gældende lovgivning om stofbegrænsning og baseret på legitime undtagelser i RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU). Blymetal lækker og muterer ikke fra produktet ved normal brug, og koncentrationen af blymetal i det komplette produkt ligger langt under den gældende grænseværdi. Tag hensyn til lokale krav vedrørende bortskaffelse af bly ved slutningen af produktets levetid.

Regionale krav

⚠ ADVARSEL

Dette produkt kan udsætte dig for kemikalier og bly, som af staten Californien regnes for at være kræftfremkaldende og kan føre til fosterskader og andre reproduktionsskader. For yderligere oplysninger, gå til

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Sikkerhed

KASSÉR IKKE DETTE - GIV DET TIL BRUGEREN

⚠ ADVARSEL Læs alle sikkerhedsadvarsler, anvisninger, illustrationer og specifikationer, der følger med dette maskinværktøj.

Hvis nogen af instruktionerne ikke følges, kan det føre til elektrisk stød, brand og/eller alvorlige kvæstelser.

Gem alle advarsler og instruktioner til fremtidig brug.

⚠ ADVARSEL Alle lokalt gældende sikkerhedsforskrifter omhandlende installation, drift og vedligeholdelse skal altid overholdes.

Anvendelseserklæring

- Kun til professionel brug.
- Dette produkt og produktets tilbehør må ikke modificeres på nogen måde.
- Dette produkt må ikke bruges, hvis det er beskadiget.
- Hvis mærkaterne om produktdata eller advarsler på værktøjet ikke længere kan læses eller falder af, skal der straks sættes nye på.
- Produktet må kun installeres, betjenes og serviceres af en kvalificeret person i et industriområde.

Sikkerhedssignalord

Sikkerhedssignalordene **Fare**, **Advarsel**, **Forsigtig** og **Bemærk** har følgende betydninger:

FARE	FARE angiver en farlig situation, som, hvis den ikke undgås, vil medføre dødsfald eller alvorlig personskade.
AD- VARSEL	ADVARSEL angiver en farlig situation, som, hvis den ikke undgås, kan medføre dødsfald eller alvorlig personskade.
FOR- SIGTIG	FORSIG anvendt sammen med sikkerhedsadvarselssymbolet angiver en farlig situation, der, hvis den ikke undgås, kan medføre mindre eller moderat personskade.
BEMÆRK	BEMÆRK anvendes i forbindelser med brug, der ikke er relateret til personskade.

Symboler og mærkater

Produktet er monteret med skilte og mærkater med vigtig information om din personlige sikkerhed og vedligeholdelse af produktet. Skiltene og mærkaterne skal altid være nemme at læse. Nye skilte og mærkater kan bestilles på reservedelslisten.



s011050

Nyttig information

ServAid

ServAid er en portal, der løbende opdateres og indeholder teknisk information, såsom:

- - Oplysninger om lovgivning og sikkerhed
- Tekniske data
- Installations-, betjenings- og servicevejledninger
- Reservedelslister
- Tilbehør
- Måltegninger

Gå ind på: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Kontakt din lokale Atlas Copco-præsentant for yderligere information.

Erklæringer

EU-SAMSVARSEKTLÆRING

Vi, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, erklærer på vårt eneansvar at vårt produkt (med type- og serienummer, se forsiden) er i samsvar med de følgende direktiv(er):

Benyttede harmoniserede standarder:

Myndigheter kan be om relevant teknisk informasjon fra:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas
Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Swe-
den

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Utstederens signatur



Informasjon angående artikkel 33 i REACH

Den Europeiske reguleringen (EU) Nr. 1907/2006 som gjelder registrering, evaluering, autorisasjon og restriksjon av kjemikalier (REACH) definerer, blant annet, krav relatert til kommunikasjon i leveransekjeden. Informasjonskravet gjelder også produkter som inneholder såkalte stoffer av meget høy bekymring ("Kandidatlisten"). Den 27. juni, 2018 ble blymetall (CAS nr 7439-92-1) lagt til kandidatlisten.

I henhold med det ovenstående er dette for å informere deg om at visse mekaniske komponenter i produktet kan inneholde blymetall. Dette er i samsvar med den gjeldende lovgivningen som gjelder restriksjoner av stoffer og basert på legitime unntak i RoHS direktivet (2011/65/EU). Blymetall vil ikke lekke eller muteres fra produktet under vanlig bruk og konsentrasjonen av blymetall i det komplette produktet er godt under den gjeldende terskelgrensen. Se over lokale krav angående avhending av bly når produktets brukstid er utløpt.

Regionale krav

ADVARSEL

Dette produktet kan utsette deg for kjemikalier inkludert bly, noe den amerikanske staten California regner som kreftfremkallende, som årsak til fosterskader og på andre måter som skadelig for forplantningsprosessen. For mer informasjon besøk

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Sikkerhet

KAST IKKE BORT - GI TIL BRUKER

ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsadvarslene, instruksjoner, illustrasjoner og spesifikasjoner som medfølger dette elektriske verktøyet.

Om man ikke følger instruksjonene under, kan det føre til elektrisk støt, brann og/eller alvorlige skader.

Ta vare på alle advarsler og anvisninger for fremtidig bruk.

ADVARSEL Alle lokale, lovbestemte sikkerhetsregler vedrørende installasjon, operasjon og vedlikehold skal overholdes til enhver tid.

Brukserklæring

- Kun til profesjonell bruk.

- Dette produktet og dets tilbehør må ikke på noen måte modifiseres.
- Ikke bruk dette produktet hvis det har blitt skadet.
- Dersom dataverktøyet eller farevarselkiltene på produktet ikke lenger er leselige eller løsner, må disse skiftes ut umiddelbart.
- Produktet må kun installeres, brukes og vedlikeholdes av en kvalifisert person i et industrielt monteringsmiljø.

Sikkerhetssignalord

Sikkerhetsordene **Fare**, **Advarsel**, **Forsiktig** og **Merk** har følgende betydning:

FARE	FARE indikerer en farlig situasjon hvor, om ikke den unnvikes, vil resultere i død eller alvorlig skade.
AD- VARSEL	ADVARSEL indikerer en farlig situasjon hvor, om ikke den unnvikes, kan resultere i død eller alvorlig skade.
FORSIK- TIG	FORSIKTIG, brukt med sikkerhetsvarslingssymbolet, indikerer en farlig situasjon som, hvis den ikke unngås, kan føre til mindre eller moderate personskader.
MERK	MERK brukes til å håndtere praksiser som ikke er relatert til personlig skade.

Tegn og klistremerker

Produktet er montert med skilt og klistremerker som inneholder viktig informasjon om personlig sikkerhet og produktvedlikehold. Skilt og klistremerker skal alltid være enkle å lese. Nye skilt og klistremerker kan bestilles ved bruk av reservedelslisten.



s011050

Nyttig informasjon

ServAid

ServAid er en portal som blir kontinuerlig oppdatert og inneholder teknisk informasjon, slik som:

- Regulatorisk- og sikkerhetsinformasjon
- Tekniske data
- Installasjon-, drift- og serviceinstruksjoner
- Lister over reservedeler
- Tilbehør
- Dimensjonstegninger

Besøk siden: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Ønsker du mer informasjon, kan du ta kontakt med din lokale Atlas Copco-representant.

Vakuutukset

EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Me, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, vakuutamme vastuullisesti, että tuote (nimi, tyyppi ja sarjanumero, katso etusivu) on yhdenmukainen seuraavien direktiivien kanssa:

Sovellettu harmonisoituja standardeja:

Viranomaiset voivat pyytää asiaan liittyvät tekniset tiedot kohteesta:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Julkaisijan allekirjoitus



Tietoa REACH-asetuksen artiklasta 33

Euroopan REACH-asetus (EU) N:o 1907/2006 kemikaalien rekisteröinnistä, arvioinnista, lupamenettelyistä ja rajoituksista määrittelee muun muassa toimitusketjun viestintään liittyviä velvoitteita. Tiedonantovelvoite koskee myös tuotteita, jotka sisältävät niin sanottuja erityistä huolta aiheuttavia aineita (ns. ehdokasluettelon aineita). 27. kesäkuuta 2018 tähän ehdokasluetteloon lisättiin lyijymetalli (CAS-numero 7439-92-1).

Yllä olevaa noudattaen haluamme ilmoittaa, että jotkut mekaaniset komponentit tuotteessa saattavat sisältää lyijymetallia. Tämä on aineiden rajoittamista koskevan lainsäädännön mukaista ja perustuu RoHS-direktiivin (2011/65/EU) poikkeuksiin. Lyijymetalli ei vuoda eikä mutatoitu tuotteesta normaalin käytön aikana, ja lyijymetallipitoisuus valmiissa tuotteessa on huomattavasti alle sovellettavan kynnyksen. Ota huomioon paikalliset vaatimukset lyijyn hävittämiselle tuotteen käyttöänsä lopussa.

Alueelliset vaatimukset

⚠️ VAROITUS

Tuote voi altistaa käyttäjän kemikaaleille, kuten lyijylle, jonka Kalifornian osavaltiossa tiedetään aiheuttavan syöpää ja synnynnäisiä epämuodostumia tai muuta lisääntymishaittaa. Katso lisätietoja osoitteesta

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Turvallisuus

ÄLÄ HÄVITÄ – ANNETTAVA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE

⚠️ **VAROITUS** Lue tämän sähkötyökalun mukana toimitetut kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset, ohjeet, kuvaukset ja tekniset tiedot.

Jos kaikkia alapuolella kuvattuja ohjeita ei noudateta, seurauksena voi olla sähköisku, tulipalo ja/tai vakava henkilövahinko.

Säilytä kaikki varoitukset ja ohjeet myöhempää käyttöä varten.

⚠️ **VAROITUS** Kaikkia paikallisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien asennusta, käyttöä ja huoltoa on aina noudatettava.

Käyttötiedote

- Vain ammattikäyttöön.
- Tätä tuotetta ja sen lisälaitteita ei saa muuttaa millään tavalla.
- Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut.
- Jos tuotteen tietojen tai vaarasta varoittavat kyltit eivät ole enää selvästi luettavissa tai irtoavat, ne on vaihdettava välittömästi.
- Vain pätevä henkilö saa asentaa, käyttää ja huoltaa tuotetta teollisuusympäristössä.

Turvallisuuteen liittyvät huomiosanat

Turvallisuutta kuvaavat huomiosanat **Vaara**, **Varoitus**, **Huomautus** ja **Huomio** tarkoittavat seuraavaa:

VAARA	VAARA Ilmaisee, että jos vaaratilannetta ei vältetä, aiheutuu kuolema tai vakava loukkaantuminen.
VAROITUS	VAROITUS Ilmaisee, että jos vaaratilannetta ei vältetä, voi aiheutua kuolema tai vakava loukkaantuminen.
HUOMAUTUS:	HUOMAUTUS-sanaa käytetään turvallisuusmerkin yhteydessä ja se viittaa vaaratilanteeseen. Ellei tilannetta vältetä, seurauksena voi olla lievä tai kohtalainen henkilövahinko.
HUOMIO	HUOMIO-sanalla viitataan toimenpiteisiin, jotka eivät aiheuta henkilövahinkoja.

Merkit ja tarrat

Tuote on varustettu tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja koskevilla kilvillä ja tarroilla. Kilpien ja tarrojen on aina oltava luettavissa. Uudet kilvet ja tarrat voidaan tilata varaosaluettelon avulla.



s017050

Hyödyllistä tietoa

ServAid

ServAid on jatkuvasti päivitettävä portaali, joka sisältää teknisiä tietoja, kuten:

- Säätely- ja turvallisuustiedot

- Tekniset tiedot
- Asennus-, käyttö- ja kunnossapito-ohjeet
- Varaosaluettelot
- Lisävarusteet
- Mittapiirustukset

Käy osoitteessa: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Pyydä lisätietoja ottamalla yhteys paikalliseen Atlas Copco - edustajaasi.

Δηλώσεις

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΕ

Εμείς, η Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική ευθύνη μας ότι το προϊόν (με ονομασία, τύπο και σειριακό αριθμό, βλ. εξώφυλλο) συμμορφώνεται με την/τις παρακάτω Οδηγία/ες:

Ισχύοντα εναρμονισμένα πρότυπα:

Οι αρχές μπορούν να ζητήσουν τις σχετικές τεχνικές πληροφορίες από:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Υπογραφή εκδότη



Πληροφορίες σχετικά με το Άρθρο 33 του κανονισμού REACH

Ο Ευρωπαϊκός Κανονισμός (ΕΕ) αριθ. 1907/2006 για την Καταχώριση, την Αξιολόγηση, την Αδειοδότηση και τους Περιορισμούς των Χημικών ουσιών (REACH) καθορίζει, μεταξύ άλλων, απαιτήσεις σχετικά με την επικοινωνία στην αλυσίδα εφοδιασμού. Η απαίτηση πληροφοριών ισχύει και για προϊόντα που περιέχουν τις λεγόμενες Άκρως Ανησυχαστικές Ουσίες («Κατάλογος Υποψηφίων»). Στις 27 Ιουνίου 2018 προστέθηκε στον Κατάλογο Υποψηφίων ο μεταλλικός μόλυβδος (CAS αριθ. 7439-92-1).

Σύμφωνα με τα ως άνω αναφερόμενα, αυτό σας ενημερώνει ότι ορισμένα μηχανικά εξαρτήματα στο προϊόν ενδέχεται να περιέχουν μεταλλικό μόλυβδο. Αυτό συμμορφώνεται με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία περί περιορισμού ουσιών και βασίζεται σε νόμιμες εξαιρέσεις στην οδηγία RoHS (2011/65 / ΕΕ). Κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής χρήσης, ο μεταλλικός μόλυβδος δεν θα διαρρεύσει ή θα μεταλλαχθεί από το προϊόν και η συγκέντρωση του μεταλλικού μολύβδου στο πλήρες προϊόν είναι πολύ κάτω από το ισχύον όριο. Λάβετε υπόψη τις τοπικές απαιτήσεις σχετικά με τη διάθεση του μολύβδου στο τέλος του κύκλου ζωής του.

Περιφερειακές απαιτήσεις

⚠️ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να σας εκθέσει σε χημικές ουσίες, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του μόλυβδου, ο οποίος είναι γνωστός στην πολιτεία της Καλιφόρνιας ότι προκαλεί καρκίνο και γενετικές ανωμαλίες ή άλλη αναπαραγωγική βλάβη. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Ασφάλεια

Μην απορρίπτετε - δώστε στο χρήστη

⚠️ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας, τις οδηγίες, τα γραφικά και τις προδιαγραφές που συνοδεύουν αυτό το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο.

Η μη τήρηση όλων των οδηγιών που αναφέρονται παρακάτω μπορεί να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία, πυρκαγιά ή/και σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

Φυλάξτε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες για να ανατρέξετε μελλοντικά σε αυτές.

⚠️ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Όλοι οι τοπικά θεσμοθετημένοι κανόνες ασφαλείας σχετικά με την εγκατάσταση, τη λειτουργία και τη συντήρηση, πρέπει να τηρούνται συνεχώς.

Δήλωση Χρήσης

- Αποκλειστικά για επαγγελματική χρήση.
- Αυτό το προϊόν και τα εξαρτήματά του δεν πρέπει να τροποποιηθούν με κανένα τρόπο.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά.
- Εάν τα δεδομένα του προϊόντος ή οι προειδοποιητικές ενδείξεις κινδύνου στο προϊόν παύσουν να είναι ευανάγνωστες ή αποσυνδεδεμένες, αντικαταστήστε χωρίς καθυστέρηση.
- Το προϊόν πρέπει να εγκαθίσταται, να λειτουργεί και να συντηρείται μόνο από πρόσωπα με τα κατάλληλα προσόντα σε βιομηχανικό περιβάλλον συναρμολόγησης.

Προειδοποιητικές λέξεις

Οι προειδοποιητικές λέξεις **Κίνδυνος**, **Προειδοποίηση**, **Προσοχή**, και **Επισήμανση** έχουν την ακόλουθη σημασία:

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ Ο ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ υποδεικνύει μια επικίνδυνη κατάσταση η οποία, αν δεν αποφευχθεί, **θα** οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Η ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ υποδεικνύει μια επικίνδυνη κατάσταση η οποία, αν δεν αποφευχθεί, **ενδέχεται** να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧ Η	Η ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ, αν χρησιμοποιείται με το σύμβολο προειδοποίησης ασφαλείας, υποδεικνύει μια επικίνδυνη κατάσταση η οποία, αν δεν αποφευχθεί, ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε ελαφρύ ή μέτριο τραυματισμό.
ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑ ΝΣΗ	Η ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ χρησιμοποιείται για την αντιμετώπιση πρακτικών που δεν σχετίζονται με τον προσωπικό τραυματισμό.

Πινακίδες και Αυτοκόλλητα

Το προϊόν διαθέτει σήματα και αυτοκόλλητα που περιέχουν σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ατομική ασφάλεια και τη συντήρηση του προϊόντος. Τα σήματα και τα αυτοκόλλητα πρέπει να είναι πάντοτε ευανάγνωστα. Μπορείτε να παραγγείλετε καινούργια σήματα και αυτοκόλλητα από τον κατάλογο ανταλλακτικών.



s011050

Χρήσιμες πληροφορίες

ServAid

Το ServAid είναι μια πύλη που ενημερώνεται συνεχώς και περιέχει Τεχνικές πληροφορίες, όπως:

- Κανονιστικές πληροφορίες και πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
- Τεχνικά δεδομένα
- Οδηγίες εγκατάστασης, λειτουργίας και συντήρησης
- Λίστες ανταλλακτικών
- Εξαρτήματα
- Διαστασιολογικά σχεδιαγράμματα

Παρακαλούμε επισκεφθείτε: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Για περαιτέρω Τεχνικές πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της Atlas Copco.

Δεκларationen

EU-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

Vi, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, försäkrar under eget ansvar att produkten (med namn, typ och serienummer, se framsida) uppfyller följande direktiv:

Tillämpade harmoniserade standarder:

Myndigheter kan begära relevant teknisk information från: Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Utfärdarens underskrift

Information om Artikel 33 i REACH

EU-förordning (EG) nr. 1907/2006 om registrering, utvärdering, godkännande och begränsning av kemikalier (Reach) anger bland annat krav rörande kommunikation i leveranskedjan. Informationskraven gäller även för produkter som innehåller så kallade Särskilt farliga ämnen ("Kandidatförteckningen"). Den 27 juni 2018 blev blymetall (CAS-nr. 7439-92-1) tillagt i Kandidatförteckningen.

I enlighet med informationen ovan har detta meddelande som syfte att informera dig om att vissa mekaniska komponenter i produkten kan innehålla blymetall. Detta är i enlighet med rådande begränsningslagstiftning för specifika ämnen och baseras på undantag i RoHS-förordningen (2011/65/EU). Blymetall kommer inte att läcka eller förändras från eller i produkten vid normal användning och koncentrationen blymetall i den färdiga produkten ligger långt under gällande gränsvärden. Kom ihåg att kontrollera lokala krav för bly när produkten ska avfallshanteras.

Regionala krav

⚠ VARNING

Denna produkt kan utsätta dig för kemikalier inklusive bly, som är känd för staten Kalifornien för att orsaka cancer och fosterskador och annan reproduktiv skada. För mer information gå in på

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Säkerhet

KASSERA EJ – GE TILL ANVÄNDAREN

⚠ VARNING Läs alla säkerhetsföreskrifter, instruktioner, illustrationer och specifikationer som hör till elverktyget.

Underlåtenhet att följa alla angivna instruktioner kan leda till elektrisk stöt, eldsvåda och/eller svåra personskador.

Spara alla varningar och instruktioner för framtida bruk.

⚠ VARNING Alla lokala säkerhetsföreskrifter avseende installation, drift och underhåll skall alltid åtföljas.

Användningsintyg

- Endast för yrkesmässigt bruk.
- Denna produkt och medföljande tillbehör får inte modifieras på något sätt.
- Använd inte denna produkt om den har skadats.
- Om produktuppgifterna eller varningsskyltarna på produkten inte är läsbara eller lossnar ska de bytas omedelbart.

- Produkten får endast installeras, användas och servas av behöriga personer i en miljö för industriellt bruk.

Signalord för säkerhet

Säkerhetssignalorden **Fara, Varning, Aktsamhet** och **Observera** har följande innebörder:

FARA	FARA är en farlig situation som om den inte undviks, kommer att leda till dödsfall eller allvarliga personskador.
VARNING	VARNING är en farlig situation som om den inte undviks, kan leda till dödsfall eller allvarliga personskador.
AKT-SAMHET	AKTSAMHET, använt med säkerhetsvarningssymbolen, indikerar en farlig situation som om den inte undviks, kan resultera i mindre eller måttlig skada.
OB-SERVERA	OBSERVERA uppmärksammar om saker som inte är relaterade till personskador.

Skyltar och dekaler

Produkten är försedd med skyltar och dekaler med viktig information om personlig säkerhet och produktunderhåll. Skyltarna och dekalerna måste alltid vara lätta att läsa. Nya skyltar och dekaler kan beställas med hjälp av reservdelslistan.



s011050

Användbar information

ServAid

ServAid är en portal som uppdateras kontinuerligt och som innehåller teknisk information, till exempel:

- Föreskrifter och säkerhetsinformation
- Tekniska data
- Installations-, drift- och serviceanvisningar
- Reservdelslistor
- Tillbehör
- Dimensionsritningar

Besök: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Kontakta närmaste representant för Atlas Copco om du behöver ytterligare teknisk information.

Декларации

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ ЕС

Компания Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, с полной ответственностью заявляет, что данное изделие (наименование, тип и серийный номер которого указаны на титульном листе) соответствует положениям следующих директив:

Были применены следующие согласованные стандарты:

Официальные органы могут запросить соответствующую техническую информацию у следующих лиц:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Подпись заявителя

Информация относительно статьи 33 в REACH

Регламент Европейского союза (ЕС) № 1907/2006, регулирующий регистрацию, экспертизу, лицензирование и оборот химических средств (REACH), определяет, помимо прочего, требования к коммуникации в цепочке поставок. Информационные требования распространяются также на продукты, которые содержат так называемые особо опасные вещества (перечень веществ-кандидатов). 27 июня 2018 года металлический свинец (CAS номер 7439-92-1) был внесен в перечень веществ-кандидатов.

В связи с вышеизложенным настоящим ставим вас в известность, что некоторые механические компоненты продукта могут содержать металлический свинец. Это соответствует действующему законодательству в отношении ограничения использования веществ и основано на законных исключениях, указанных в Директиве ЕС по ограничению использования опасных веществ RoHS (2011/65/EU). Металлический свинец не дает утечек или не видоизменяется в продукте во время нормальной эксплуатации, и концентрация металлического свинца в готовом продукте намного ниже применимого порогового значения. Необходимо учитывать местные требования к утилизации свинца после окончания срока службы продукта.

Региональные требования

⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

В процессе использования данного продукта существует опасность подвергнуться воздействию химических веществ, в частности, свинца, который, согласно данным, имеющимся в штате Калифорния, вызывает раковые заболевания, врожденные дефекты развития или другие патологии репродуктивной системы. Более подробная информация представлена на веб-сайте

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Безопасность

НЕ ВЫБРАСЫВАТЬ — ПЕРЕДАТЬ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЮ

⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ Ознакомьтесь со всеми предупреждениями по безопасной работе, инструкциями, иллюстрациями и спецификациями, которые поставляются вместе с данным электроинструментом.

Несоблюдение приведенных ниже инструкций может привести к поражению электрическим током, пожару и/или серьезной травме.

Сохраните все предупреждения и инструкции для справки на будущее.

⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ Необходимо неукоснительно соблюдать все местные законодательно закрепленные правила техники безопасности, касающиеся установки, эксплуатации и техобслуживания.

Предписание по использованию

- Только для профессионального использования.
- Запрещается модифицировать данное изделие и его принадлежности каким-либо образом.
- В случае повреждения данного изделия его использование запрещено.
- Если этикетка с информацией об изделии или с предупредительными знаками на корпусе изделия стала неразборчивой или отклеилась, без промедления замените ее.
- Данное устройство должно устанавливаться, эксплуатироваться и обслуживаться только квалифицированным персоналом в промышленных условиях.

Сигнальные слова, предупреждающие об опасности

Сигнальные слова **Danger (Опасно)**, **Warning (Предупреждение)**, **Caution (Предостережение)** и **Notice (Уведомление)** имеют следующие значения.

ОПАСНО	Указывает на опасную ситуацию, которая, если ее не предотвратить, приведет к гибели или серьезной травме.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ	Указывает на опасную ситуацию, которая, если ее не предотвратить, может привести к гибели или серьезной травме.
ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ	Вместе с символом предупреждения об опасности указывает на опасную ситуацию, которая, если ее не предотвратить, может привести к травме легкой или средней степени.
УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ	Используется для указания методов работы, не приводящих к травме.

Обозначения и наклейки

На данном изделии имеются знаки и наклейки, содержащие важную информацию по технике безопасности и техобслуживанию изделия. Знаки и

наклейки должны всегда оставаться разборчивыми. Новые знаки и наклейки можно заказать по перечню запчастей.



s011050

Полезные сведения

Программа ServAid

ServAid – постоянно обновляемый портал, на котором содержится следующая техническая информация.

- Информация о нормативных требованиях и технике безопасности.
- Технические данные
- Инструкции по установке, эксплуатации и техобслуживанию.
- Перечень запасных частей.
- Принадлежности.
- Габаритные чертежи

Посетите: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Для получения дополнительной информации обратитесь к местному представителю Atlas Copco.

Deklaracje

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE

Firma **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN oświadcza na swoją wyłączną odpowiedzialność, że produkt (którego nazwę, typ i numer seryjny podano na stronie tytułowej) jest zgodny z postanowieniami następującej dyrektywy (dyrektyw):

Zastosowane normy zharmonizowane:

Władze mogą zażądać istotnych informacji technicznych od: Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Podpis wystawcy

Informacje dotyczące artykułu 33 rozporządzenia REACH

Rozporządzenie Unii Europejskiej (UE) nr 1907/2006 w sprawie rejestracji, oceny, udzielania zezwoleń i stosowanych ograniczeń w zakresie chemikaliów (REACH) definiuje między innymi wymagania dotyczące komunikacji w łańcuchu dostaw. Wymóg informacyjny ma zastosowanie do

produktów zawierających tak zwane substancje stanowiące bardzo duże zagrożenie (lista kandydacka). 27 czerwca 2018 do listy kandydackiej dodano ołów (CAS nr 7439-92-1).

W związku z powyższym niniejszy dokument służy poinformowaniu, że niektóre podzespoły mechaniczne produktu mogą zawierać ołów. Jest zgodny z obowiązującymi przepisami dotyczącymi substancji zakazanych i został opracowany w oparciu o zatwierdzone wyłączenia w dyrektywie RoHS (2011/65/UE). Ołów nie będzie wyciekał z produktu ani zmieniał formy podczas normalnej eksploatacji i jego stężenie w całym produkcie jest znacznie niższe niż obowiązująca wartość graniczna. Należy przestrzegać lokalnych wymagań dotyczących utylizacji ołowiu po upływie okresu eksploatacji produktu.

Wymagania regionalne

⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE

Ten produkt może narazić użytkownika na kontakt z chemikaliami, między innymi ołowiem, który wg władz stanu Kalifornia powoduje raka, wady wrodzone i upośledzenie płodności. Więcej informacji podano w witrynie

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Bezpieczeństwo

Nie wyrzucać — przekazać użytkownikowi

⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE Należy przeczytać wszystkie ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa oraz zapoznać się ze wszystkimi instrukcjami, ilustracjami i specyfikacjami dołączonymi do niniejszego narzędzia mechanicznego.

Nieprzebranie wszystkich zmieszczonych poniżej instrukcji może doprowadzić do porażenia prądem elektrycznym, pożaru i/lub poważnych obrażeń.

Wszystkie ostrzeżenia i instrukcje należy zachować do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE Należy zawsze przestrzegać wszystkich lokalnych przepisów dotyczących instalacji, obsługi i konserwacji.

Oświadczenie o przeznaczeniu

- Wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego.
- Nie wolno w żaden sposób modyfikować produktu ani jego akcesoriów.
- Nie należy użytkować uszkodzonego produktu.
- Jeśli umieszczone na produkcie etykiety zawierające dane produktu lub ostrzegające przed niebezpieczeństwem przestaną być czytelne lub odpadną, należy je niezwłocznie wymienić.
- Produkt musi być instalowany, obsługiwany i serwisowany wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowaną osobę w warunkach przemysłowych.

Słowa sygnalizujące zagrożenia

Zwroty ważne ze względu na bezpieczeństwo to **Niebezpieczeństwo**, **Ostrzeżenie**, **Przeestroga** i **Uwaga**. Mają one następujące znaczenia:

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO	NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO opisuje niebezpieczną sytuację, która powoduje śmierć lub poważne uszkodzenia ciała.
OSTRZEŻENIE	OSTRZEŻENIE opisuje niebezpieczną sytuację, która może powodować śmierć lub poważne uszkodzenia ciała.
PRZESTROGA	PRZESTROGA jest stosowana wraz z symbolem ostrzeżenia o zagrożeniu i oznacza niebezpieczną sytuację, która może spowodować drobne lub umiarkowane obrażenia, jeśli nie zostaną podjęte odpowiednie środki.
UWAGA	UWAGA służy do opisywania praktyk nie związanych z zagrożeniem obrażeniami osób.

Oznakowania i naklejki

Na produkcie umieszczone są znaki i naklejki zawierające ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa ludzi i konserwacji produktu. Znaki i naklejki powinny być zawsze czytelne. Nowe znaki i naklejki można zamówić, korzystając z listy części zamiennych.



s011050

Przydatne informacje

ServAid

ServAid jest stale aktualizowanym portalem zawierającym informacje techniczne takie jak:

- Informacje prawne i dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
- Dane techniczne
- Instrukcje instalacji, obsługi i serwisowania
- Listy części zamiennych
- Akcesoria
- Rysunki wymiarowe

Zapraszamy do odwiedzenia: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji należy skontaktować się z lokalnym przedstawicielem Atlas Copco.

Vyhlásenia

VYHLÁSENIE EU O ZHODE

My, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, vyhlasujeme na našu výhradnú zodpovednosť, že výrobok (s názvom, typovým a výrobným číslom, pozri prednú stranu), je v zhode s nasledovnou(ými) smernicou(ami):

Použité harmonizované normy:

Orgány si môžu vyžadovať príslušné technické informácie od:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas
Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Swe-
den

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Podpis emitenta



Informácie týkajúce sa článku 33 v nariadení REACH

Európske nariadenie (EÚ) č. 1907/2006 o registrácii, hodnotení, autorizácii a obmedzovaní chemických látok (REACH) definuje, okrem iného, požiadavky súvisiace s komunikáciou v dodávateľskom reťazci. Požiadavka na informácie sa vzťahuje aj na výrobky obsahujúce tzv. látky vzbudzujúce veľmi veľké obavy („zoznam kandidátskych látok“) 27. júna 2018 bolo do zoznamu kandidátskych látok pridané kovové olovo (č. CAS 7439-92-1).

V súlade s vyššie uvedeným vás to má informovať, že určité mechanické komponenty vo výrobku môžu obsahovať kovové olovo. Je to v zhode s aktuálnymi právnymi predpismi o obmedzovaní látok a na základe zákonných výnimiek v smernici RoHS (2011/65/EÚ). Počas normálneho používania nedôjde k úniku ani premene kovového olova z výrobku a koncentrácia kovového olova v celom výrobku je značne pod príslušnou prahovou hodnotou. Pri likvidácii olova na konci životnosti výrobku zohľadnite, prosím, miestne požiadavky.

Regionálne požiadavky

⚠ VAROVANIE

Pri používaní tohto výrobku môžete byť vystavení chemikáliám vrátane olova, o ktorom je v štáte Kalifornia známe, že spôsobuje rakovinu a vrodené chyby alebo iné reprodukčné poruchy. Pre viac informácií prejdite na <https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Bezpečnosť

NEVYHADZUJE – ODOVZDAJTE POUŽÍVATEĽOVI

⚠ VAROVANIE Prečítajte si všetky bezpečnostné varovania, pokyny, obrázky a špecifikácie poskytnuté s týmto elektrickým nástrojom.

Nedodržanie všetkých dole uvedených pokynov môže mať za následok zásah elektrickým prúdom, požiar a/alebo vážne poranenie.

Všetky varovania a pokyny si odložte pre budúce nahliadnutie.

⚠ VAROVANIE Všetky lokálne legislatívne bezpečnostné predpisy, ktoré sa týkajú inštalácie, prevádzky a údržby sa musia vždy dodržiavať.

Účel použitia

- Iba pre profesionálne použitie.
- Tento výrobok a jeho príslušenstvo sa nesmie v žiadnom prípade prerábať.
- Tento výrobok nepoužívajte, ak bol poškodený.
- Ak údaje o výrobku alebo výstražné štítky upozorňujúce na nebezpečenstvo umiestnené na výrobku prestanú byť čitateľné alebo sa uvoľnia, bezodkladne ich nahraďte.
- Výrobok smie inštalovať, obsluhovať a servisovať iba kvalifikovaná osoba v priemyselnom prostredí.

Bezpečnostné výstražné slová

Bezpečnostné signálne slová **Nebezpečenstvo**, **Varovanie**, **Upozornenie** a **Informácia** majú tieto významy:

NEBEZPEČENSTVO	NEBEZPEČENSTVO označuje nebezpečnú situáciu, ktorá spôsobí , ak sa jej nepredídte, smrť alebo vážne zranenie.
VAROVANIE	VAROVANIE označuje nebezpečnú situáciu, ktorá by mohla spôsobiť, ak sa jej nepredídte, smrť alebo vážne zranenie.
UPOZORNENIE	UPOZORNENIE, používané so symbolom výstražného trojuholníka s výkričníkom, označuje nebezpečnú situáciu, ktorá by mohla, ak sa jej nepredídte, spôsobiť mierne alebo stredne závažné zranenie.
INFORMÁCIA	INFORMÁCIA sa používa na upozornenie na postupy, ktoré nemajú spojitost' so zranením osôb.

Značky a nálepky

Tento výrobok je vybavený značeniami a nálepkami, ktoré obsahujú dôležité informácie o osobnej bezpečnosti a údržbe výrobku. Značenia a nálepky musia byť vždy ľahko čitateľné. Nové značenia a nálepky môžete objednať pomocou zoznamu náhradných dielov.



s011050

Užitočné informácie

Funkcia ServAid

ServAid je portál, ktorý sa nepretržite aktualizuje a obsahuje technické informácie, ako napríklad:

- Regulačné a bezpečnostné informácie
- Technické údaje
- Inštalčné, prevádzkové a servisné pokyny
- Zoznamy náhradných dielov
- Príslušenstvo
- Kótované výkresy

Navštívte, prosím: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Pre bližšie technické informácie sa obráťte na vášho miestneho zástupcu Atlas Copco.

Prohlášení

EU PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ

My, společnost **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, na vlastní odpovědnost prohlašujeme, že produkt (s názvem, typem a sériovým číslem, viz přední strana) splňuje požadavky následujících směrnic:

Použité harmonizované normy:

Úřady si mohou vyžádat příslušné technické informace od: Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Podpis vydavatele



Informace ohledně článku 33 nařízení REACH

Nařízení Evropského parlamentu a Rady (ES) č. 1907/2006 o registraci, hodnocení, povolování a omezování chemických látek (REACH) kromě dalších záležitostí definuje požadavky vztahující se ke komunikaci v rámci dodavatelského řetězce. Požadavek na informace platí i pro produkty obsahující tzv. látky vzbuzující mimořádné obavy („Seznam kandidátů“). Dne 27. Června 2018 bylo na seznam kandidátů zařazeno olovo (č. CAS 7439-92-1).

V souladu s výše uvedeným vás tímto informujeme, že určité mechanické součásti produktu mohou obsahovat olovo. To je v souladu s aktuální legislativou o omezení látek a na základě platných výjimek ve Směrnici o omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (2011/65/EU) známé i pod zkratkou RoHS. Olovo nebude během běžného používání z produktu unikat ani v něm mutovat a celková koncentrace olova v produktu je výrazně pod platnou prahovou mezí. Zkontrolujte místní požadavky ohledně likvidace olova na konci životnosti produktu.

Oblastní požadavky

⚠ VÝSTRAHA

U tohoto výrobku můžete být vystaveni působení chemických látek včetně olova, což je ve státě Kalifornie faktor způsobující rakovinu, poškození plodu nebo jiné reprodukční poškození. Více informací je k dispozici na stránce

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Bezpečnost

NEVYHAZUJTE – PŘEDEJTE UŽIVATELI

⚠ VÝSTRAHA Přečtěte si všechny bezpečnostní výstrahy, pokyny, ilustrace a specifikace dodané s tímto elektrickým nástrojem.

Nedodržení veškerých níže uvedených pokynů může mít za následek úraz elektrickým proudem, požár a/nebo vážný úraz.

Uchovejte všechny texty varování a pokynů i pro budoucí potřebu.

⚠ VÝSTRAHA Vždy dodržujte všechna zákonná bezpečnostní pravidla týkající se instalace, provozu a údržby produktu.

Prohlášení o použití

- Pouze pro profesionální použití.
- Tento nástroj a jeho příslušenství je zakázáno jakýmkoliv způsobem upravovat.
- Nepoužívejte tento produkt, pokud je poškozen.
- Pokud na produktu nejsou čitelné štítky s údaji o produktu či výstražné štítky, nebo pokud dojde k jejich oddělení od produktu, bez prodlení je nahraďte novými.
- Tento produkt smí instalovat, používat či provádět jeho servis pouze kvalifikované osoby v průmyslovém montážním prostředí.

Výstražná upozornění

Výstražná upozornění **Nebezpečí**, **Výstraha**, **Varování** a **Upozornění** mají následující význam:

NEBEZPEČÍ	NEBEZPEČÍ značí nebezpečnou situaci, která, pokud se na ní nebude brát ohled, zaviní smrt nebo vážné zranění.
VÝSTRAHA	VÝSTRAHA značí nebezpečnou situaci, která, pokud se na ní nebude brát ohled, může zaviní smrt nebo vážné zranění.
VAROVÁNÍ	VAROVÁNÍ, ve spojení s bezpečnostním výstražným symbolem, značí nebezpečnou situaci, která, pokud se na ní nebude brát ohled, může zaviní v některých případech zranění.
UPOZORNĚNÍ	UPOZORNĚNÍ se používá k označení postupů, které nejsou spojeny s rizikem úrazu.

Označení a nálepky

Produkt je opatřen značkami a štítky s důležitými informacemi o osobní bezpečnosti a údržbě produktu. Tyto značky a štítky musí být neustále snadno čitelné. Nové značky a štítky je možné si objednat pomocí seznamu náhradních dílů.



Užitečné informace

ServAid

ServAid je portál, který se průběžně aktualizuje a obsahuje technické informace, např.:

- Regulační a bezpečnostní informace
- Technické údaje
- Pokyny týkající se instalace, provozu a údržby
- Seznamy náhradních dílů
- Příslušenství
- Rozměrové výkresy

Navštivte: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Ohledně dalších informací kontaktujte prosím místního zástupce společnosti Atlas Copco.

Nyilatkozatok

EU MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT

Mi, a(z) **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, teljes felelősséggel kijelentjük, hogy a termék (a típust és termékszámot lásd az első oldalon) megfelel a következő direktívá(k)nak:

Alkalmazott harmonizált szabványok:

A hatóságok kérhetik a vonatkozó műszaki információkat: Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

A kiadó aláírása



Információ a REACH-rendelet 33. cikke kapcsán

A vegyi anyagok regisztrálásáról, értékeléséről, engedélyezéséről és korlátozásáról szóló 1907/2006/EK rendelet (REACH) többek között az ellátási láncban történő információközlésre vonatkozó követelményeket ír elő. Az információközlési követelmény többek között a különösen veszélyes anyagokat tartalmazó termékekre irányul (a „Jelöltlista”). 2018. június 27-én az ólom (CAS-szám: 7439-92-1) is felkerült a jelöltlistára.

A fentiekkel összhangban ezúton tájékoztatjuk Önt, hogy a termékben bizonyos mechanikus részegységek ólmot tartalmazhatnak. Ez megfelel az anyagok korlátozására vonatkozó jelenlegi jogszabályoknak, és az RoHS irányelv (2011/65/EU) jogszervi kivételein alapul. Az ólom normál használat folyamán nem szivárog és nem képződik a termékből, és az ólom koncentrációja a teljes termékben jóval a vonatkozó

határérték alatt van. Kérjük, hogy a termék élettartamának végén vegye figyelembe az ólom ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó helyi előírásokat.

Regionális követelmények

⚠ FIGYELEM

A termék különböző vegyi anyagoknak, például ólomnak való kitettséget okozhat, az ólmot pedig Kalifornia állam hatóságai a rákkeltő, születési rendellenességeket vagy más szaporodási ártalmakat okozó anyagok közé soroltak. További tudnivalóért lásd

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Biztonság

NE DOBJA EL – ADJA ÁT A FELHASZNÁLÓNAK!

⚠ FIGYELEM Olvassa el a szerszámgépre vonatkozó összes biztonsági előírást, útmutatót, illusztrációt és műszaki adatokat.

Az alábbiakban felsorolt utasítások be nem tartása áramütést, tüzet és/vagy súlyos sérülést okozhat.

Mentse el az összes figyelmeztetést és utasítást a későbbi hivatkozáshoz.

⚠ FIGYELEM Minden körülmények között tartsa be a felszerelésekre, üzemeltetésre és karbantartásra vonatkozó, a törvény szerint érvényben lévő helyi biztonsági szabályokat.

Használatra vonatkozó nyilatkozat

- Kizárólag professzionális felhasználásra.
- A terméket és tartozékait semmilyen módon nem szabad módosítani.
- Ne használja a terméket, ha sérült.
- Ha a termék adatai vagy az előírt sebességre vonatkozó vagy veszélyre figyelmeztető címkék a terméken nem olvashatók vagy leváltak, a lehető leghamarabb tegyen fel újakat.
- A termék üzembe helyezését, üzemeltetését és szervizelését kizárólag szakképzett személy végezheti ipari környezetben.

Biztonsági figyelmeztető kifejezések

A biztonsági figyelmeztető kifejezések – **Veszély, Figyelmeztetés, Vigyázat** és **Megjegyzés** – jelentése a következő:

VESZÉLY A „VESZÉLY” kifejezés olyan veszélyhelyzetet jelez, amely halálesethez vagy súlyos sérüléshez **vezet**, ha nem sikerül elkerülni.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS A „FIGYELMEZTETÉS” kifejezés olyan veszélyhelyzetet jelez, amely adott esetben halálesethez vagy súlyos sérüléshez **vezethet**, ha nem sikerül elkerülni.

VI-GYÁZAT	A „VIGYÁZAT” kifejezés a biztonsági figyelmeztető szimbólummal együtt használva olyan veszélyhelyzetet jelez, amely esetlegesen kisebb vagy közepes sérüléshez vezethet.
MEGJEGYZÉS	A „MEGJEGYZÉS” kifejezést a személyi sérüléshez nem kapcsolódó eljárásokra vonatkozóan használjuk.

Jelek és matricák

A gép jelölésekkel és matricákkal van ellátva, melyek fontos információkat tartalmaznak a személyi biztonságra és a termék karbantartására vonatkozóan. A jelölések és matricák mindig jól olvashatók legyenek. Új jelek és matricák a tartalék alkatrészek listájáról rendelhetők.



s011050

Hasznos információk

ServAid

A rendszeresen frissített ServAid portál különböző műszaki információkkal szolgál, többek között:

- Szabályozási és biztonsági információk
- Műszaki adatok
- Szerelési, használati és szervizelési útmutatók
- Pótalkatrészlisták
- Tartozékok
- Méretrajzok

Látogasson el a következő címre: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

További műszaki információkért forduljon a helyi Atlas Copco-képviselőhöz.

Izjave

IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI

V družbi Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, na izključno lastno odgovornost izjavljamo, da je izdelek (z imenom, tipom in serijsko številko z naslovnice) skladen z naslednjimi direktivami:

Uporabljeni usklajeni standardi:

Pristojni organ lahko zaprosi za pridobitev potrebnih tehničnih podatkov pri:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Podpis izdajatelja

Informacije o 33. členu v sistemu REACH

Evropska uredba (EU) št. 1907/2006 o registraciji, evalvaciji, avtorizaciji in omejevanju kemikalij (REACH) med drugim določa zahteve glede obveščanja znotraj dobavne verige. Zahteve po obveščanju veljajo tudi za izdelke, ki vsebujejo t.i. snovi, ki zbuja veliko skrb («seznam kandidatov»). 27. 06. 2018 je bil na seznam kandidatov dodan svinec (CAS nr 7439-92-1).

Skladno z zgoraj navedenim vas obveščamo, da lahko določene mehanske komponente izdelka vsebujejo svinec. To je v skladu s trenutno zakonodajo o omejevanju snovi in na osnovi zakonitih izjem v direktivi RoHS (2011/65/EU). Svinec med običajno uporabo ne bo iztekal ali mutiral iz izdelka, koncentracija svineca v celotnem izdelku pa je bistveno nižja od veljavne mejne vrednosti. Prosimo, pri odstranjevanju svineca ob koncu življenjske dobe izdelka upošteвайте lokalne zahteve.

lokalne zahteve

! OPOZORILO

Ta izdelek vas lahko izpostavi kanikalijam, vključno s svincem, ki po vedenju države Kalifornije povzroča raka in okvare ob rojstvu oz. druge reproduktivne težave. Za več informacij obiščite

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Varnost

NE ZAVRZITE – POSREDUJTE UPORABNIKU

! OPOZORILO Preberite vsa varnostna opozorila, navodila, ilustracije in specifikacije, ki jih prejmete z električnim orodjem.

Če navodil, ki so navedena spodaj, ne upoštevate, lahko pride do električnega udara, požara in/ali hudih poškodb.

Vsa opozorila in navodila shranite za prihodnjo uporabo.

! OPOZORILO Vedno je treba upoštevati vsa varnostna pravila za namestitev, uporabo in vzdrževanje, ki so skladna z lokalno zakonodajo.

Izjava o uporabi

- Samo za profesionalno uporabo.
- Tega izdelka in njegovih dodatkov ni dovoljeno spreminjati na noben način.
- Če je izdelek poškodovan, ga ne uporabljajte.
- Če postanejo oznake s podatki o izdelku ali opozorila na nevarnosti, ki so na izdelku, neberljivi ali odpadejo, jih morate takoj zamenjati.

- Izdelek lahko nameščajo, upravljajo in servisirajo samo osebe, usposobljene za tako delo v industrijskem okolju.

Varnostne opozorilne besede

Varnostne opozorilne besede **Nevarnost**, **Opozorilo**, **Pozor** in **Opomba** pomenijo naslednje:

NEVARNOST	NEVARNOST pomeni nevarno situacijo, ki bo povzročila smrt oz. resne poškodbe, če se ji ne izognete.
OPOZORILO	OPOZORILO pomeni nevarno situacijo, ki lahko povzroči smrt oz. resne poškodbe, če se ji ne izognete.
POZOR	Beseda POZOR v povezavi z varnostnim opozorilnim simbolom pomeni nevarno situacijo, ki lahko povzroči manjša ali zmerne poškodbe, če se ji ne izognete.
OPOMBA	OPOMBA se uporablja za praktične teme, ki niso povezane s telesnimi poškodbami.

Znaki in etikete

Izdelek je opremljen z znaki in nalepkami, ki vsebujejo pomembne informacije o osebni varnosti in o vzdrževanju izdelka. Nalepke in znaki morajo biti vedno dobro berljivi. Nove znake in nalepke lahko naročite s pomočjo seznama rezervnih delov.



s011050

Koristne informacije

ServAid

ServAid je portal, ki ga nenehno posodabljam in ki vsebuje tehnične informacije, kot so:

- Regulativne in varnostne informacije
- Tehnični podatki
- Namestitev, uporaba in servisna navodila
- Seznami nadomestnih delov
- Dodatki
- Skice z merami

Prosimo, obiščite: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Za več tehničnih informacij stopite v stik s svojim lokalnim servisnim predstavnikom družbe Atlas Copco.

Declaratii

DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE UE

Noi, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, declarăm pe propria răspundere că produsul (cu denumirea, tipul și numărul de serie - vezi prima pagină) este conform cu următoarea Directivă / următoarele Directive:

Standarde armonizate aplicate:

Autoritățile pot solicita informații tehnice corespunzătoare de la:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Semnătura emitentului

Informații referitoare la Articolul 33 din REACH

Regulamentul European (UE) Nr. 1907/2006 privind Înregistrarea, Evaluarea, Autorizarea și restricționarea Substanțelor chimice (REACH) definește, printre altele, cerințele privind comunicarea din lanțul de aprovizionare. Cerința privind informarea se aplică și la produsele care conțin așa numitele Substanțe care prezintă motive de îngrijorare deosebită („Listă a substanțelor identificate în vederea unei eventuale includeri în procedura de autorizare”). Pe 27 iunie 2018 plumbul metal (CAS nr 7439-92-1) a fost adăugat la Lista substanțelor identificate în vederea unei eventuale includeri în procedura de autorizare.

Urmare a celor de mai sus, prin prezenta vă informăm că anumite componente mecanice din acest produs pot conține plumb metal. Aceasta este în conformitate cu legislația curentă privind restricția substanțelor și în baza excepțiilor legitime din Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE). Plumbul metal nu se va scurge sau va suferi mutații din produs în timpul utilizării normale, concentrația de plumb metal din produsul finit este mult sub limitele prevăzute. Să aveți în vedere cerințele locale privind eliminarea plumbului la încheierea duratei de exploatare a produsului.

Cerințe regionale

⚠️ AVERTISMENT

Acest produs vă poate expune la substanțe chimice, inclusiv plumb, care este cunoscut Statului California ca fiind cauzator de cancer și de defecte la naștere sau de alte efecte nocive asupra funcției de reproducere. Pentru mai multe informații, accesați

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Siguranța

A NU SE ARUNCA - A SE PREDA UTILIZATORULUI

⚠️ AVERTISMENT Citiți toate avertismentele, instrucțiunile, ilustrațiile și specificațiile furnizate împreună cu unelata.

În cazul nerespectării tuturor instrucțiunilor de mai jos, este posibilă producerea unei electrocutări, unui incendiu și/sau a unei vătămări grave.

Păstrați toate avertismentele și instrucțiunile pentru consultări ulterioare.

⚠️ AVERTISMENT Trebuie respectate permanent toate reglementările de siguranță din legislația locală privind instalarea, utilizarea și întreținerea.

Declarație privind utilizarea

- Exclusiv pentru utilizarea profesională.
- Acest produs și accesoriile sale nu trebuie modificate în niciun fel.
- Nu utilizați acest produs dacă este deteriorată.
- În cazul în care datele produsului sau etichetele de avertizare la pericole de pe acesta devin ilizibile sau se detașează, înlocuiți-le imediat.
- Produsul trebuie instalat, utilizat și întreținut exclusiv de către personalul calificat, într-un mediu industrial.

Cuvintele pentru semnalizările de siguranță

Cuvintele pentru semnalizările de siguranță **Pericol, Avertisment, Atenție și Observație** au următoarele semnificații:

PERICOL	PERICOL indică o situație periculoasă care, dacă nu este evitată, va rezulta în deces sau vătămări corporale grave.
AVERTISMENT	AVERTISMENT indică o situație periculoasă care, dacă nu este evitată, poate rezulta în deces sau vătămări corporale grave.
ATENȚIE	ATENȚIE; folosită împreună cu simbolul alertă privind siguranța, indică o situație periculoasă care, dacă nu este evitată, poate rezulta în vătămări corporale minore sau moderate.
OBSERVAȚIE	OBSERVAȚIE este folosit pentru practicile care nu au legătură cu vătămările corporale.

Indicatoare și autocolante

Produsul este prevăzut cu marcaje și autocolante ce conțin informații importante despre siguranța personală și întreținerea produsului. Marcajele și autocolantele trebuie să fie ușor lizibile permanent. Marcaje și autocolante noi pot fi comandate de pe lista de piese de schimb.



s011050

Informații utile

ServAid

ServAid este un portal actualizat permanent și care conține informații tehnice, precum:

- Informații de reglementare și siguranță
- Date tehnice
- Instrucțiuni de instalare, utilizare și service
- Liste cu piese de schimb
- Accesorii
- Scheme dimensionale

Vă rugăm să vizitați: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Pentru mai multe informații tehnice, vă rugăm să contactați reprezentantul Atlas Copco local.

Beyanlar

AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Bizler, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN olarak, kendi münhasır sorumluluğumuz altında ürünün (adı, tipi ve seri numarası ile ön sayfaya bakınız) aşağıdaki Direktif(ler) ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan ederiz:

Geçerli dengelenmiş standartlar:

Yetkili makamlar ilgili teknik bilgileri şuradan isteyebilir: Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Yayımlayanın imzası

REACH Madde 33 ile ilgili bilgiler

Kimyasalların Tescili, Değerlendirilmesi, İzni ve Kısıtlanması (REACH) ile ilgili 1907/2006 sayılı Avrupa Yönetmeliği (AB), tedarik zincirinde iletişim ile ilgili diğer gereklilikleri tanımlamaktadır. Bilgi gereklilikleri ayrıca Çok Yüksek Endişe Verici Maddeler ("Aday Listesi") içeren ürünler için de geçerlidir. 27 Haziran 2018 tarihinde Aday Listesine kurşun metali (CAS No. 7439-92-1) eklenmiştir.

Yukarıdaki bilgilere göre bu, ürünlerdeki belirli mekanik bileşenlerin kurşun metali içerebileceğini bildirmektir. Bu, yürürlükteki madde kısıtlama mevzuatına uygundur ve RoHS Yönergesindeki (2011/65/EU) yasal muafiyetlere dayanmaktadır. Kurşun metali normal kullanım sırasında üründen sızıntı yapmaz veya mutasyona uğramaz ve tüm üründeki kurşun metali konsantrasyonu geçerli eşik sınırının oldukça altındadır. Lütfen ürünün kullanım ömrü sonunda kurşunu bertarafı konusunda ilgili yerel gereklilikleri dikkate alın.

Bölgesel Gereklilikler

⚠ UYARI

Bu ürün Kaliforniya eyaleti tarafından kansere ve doğum kusurlarına veya diğer üreme rahatsızlıklarına neden olduğu bilinen kurşun dahil olmak üzere çeşitli kimyasallara maruz kalmanıza neden olabilir. Daha fazla bilgi için <https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/> adresini ziyaret edin <https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Güvenlik

ATMAYIN - KULLANICIYA VERİN

⚠ UYARI Bu elektrikli alet ile birlikte verilen tüm güvenlik uyarılarını, talimatlarını, resimlerini ve sertifikasyonlarını okuyun.

Aşağıda belirtilen tüm talimatlara uyulmaması elektrik çarpmasına, yangına ve/veya ciddi yaralanmalara yol açabilir.

Gelecekte başvurmak üzere bütün uyarıları ve talimatları saklayın.

⚠ UYARI Kurulum, kullanım ve bakıma ilişkin tüm yerel güvenlik kurallarına her zaman uyulmalıdır.

Kullanım Beyanı

- Sadece profesyonel kullanım içindir.
- Bu ürün ve parçalarının hiçbir şekilde tadil edilmemesi gerekir.
- Bu ürün hasar görmüşse kullanmayın.
- Ürün verileri veya tehlike uyarı işaretleri okunamaz hale gelirse veya sökülürse, zaman kaybetmeden yenileyin.
- Ürün endüstriyel bir ortamda sadece nitelikli personel tarafından kurulmalı, çalıştırılmalı ve servisi yapılmalıdır.

Güvenlik Sinyal Kelimeleri

Tehlike, Uyarı, Dikkat ve İkaz güvenlik sinyal kelimeleri aşağıdaki anlamlara sahiptir:

TEHLİKE	TEHLİKE önlem alınmadığı takdirde ölüme veya ciddi yaralanmaya neden olacak tehlikeli bir durumu bildirir.
UYARI	UYARI önlem alınmadığı takdirde ölüme veya ciddi yaralanmaya neden olabilecek tehlikeli bir durumu bildirir.
DİKKAT	DİKKAT, güvenlik uyarısı sembolü ile birlikte kullanıldığında, önlem alınmadığı takdirde ufak veya orta dereceli yaralanmaya neden olabilecek tehlikeli bir durumu bildirir.
İKAZ	İKAZ, kişisel yaralanma ile ilişkili olmayan uygulamaları bildirmek için kullanılır.

İşaretler ve Etiketler

Ürün, kişisel emniyete ve ürün bakımına ilişkin önemli bilgiler içeren işaretlerle ve etiketlerle donatılmıştır. İşaretler ve etiketler her zaman kolaylıkla okunabilmelidir. Yeni işaretler ve etiketler yedek parça listesi kullanılarak sipariş edilebilir.



s011050

Faydalı Bilgiler

ServAid

ServAid, sürekli güncellenen ve aşağıdakiler gibi Teknik Bilgileri içeren bir portaldır:

- Düzenleyici ve Güvenlik Bilgileri
- Teknik Veriler
- Montaj, Kullanım ve Servis Talimatları
- Yedek Parça Listeleri
- Aksesuarlar
- Boyutsal Çizimler

Lütfen ziyaret edin: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Daha fazla Teknik Bilgi için lütfen yerel Atlas Copco temsilcinizle iletişim kurun.

Декларации

ЕС ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ

Ние, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, декларираме на своя лична отговорност, че този продукт (с име, тип и сериен номер, вижте предната страница) е в съответствие със следната(ите) Директива(и):

Приложени хармонизирани стандарти:

Властите могат да поискат съответната техническа информация от:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Подпис на издаващото лице

Информация във връзка с чл. 33 от REACH (Регламент относно регистрацията, оценката, разрешаването и ограничаването на химикали)

Европейски регламент (ЕС) №1907/2006 относно регистрацията, оценката, разрешаването и ограничаването на химикали (REACH) определя, освен други неща, изискванията, свързани с комуникациите във веригата на доставките. Изискването за информация се отнася също и за продукти, съдържащи т. нар. вещества,

пораждащи сериозно безпокойство (“списък на кандидати”). На 27 юни 2018 г. металът олово (CAS № 7439-92-1) беше добавен към списъка на кандидатите.

Във връзка с гореспоменатото бихме искали да ви информираме, че определени механични компоненти в продукта може да съдържат метала олово. Това е в съответствие с настоящето законодателство за ограничаване на веществата и въз основа на законовите изключения в Директивата за ограничението за употребата на определени опасни вещества в електрическото и електронното оборудване (RoHS) (2011/65/EU). Металът олово няма да изтече от продукта или да се видоизмени в него по време на нормална употреба, и концентрацията на метала олово в цялостния продукт е значително под приложимата прагова стойност. Моля, съобразете се с местните изисквания за изхвърляне на олово при изтичане на годността на продукта.

Регионални изисквания

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Този продукт може да ви изложи на контакт с химикали, включително олово, за което в щата Калифорния е известно, че причинява рак и вродени малформации или други вреди по отношение на възпроизводителната способност. За допълнителна информация посетете

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Безопасност

НЕ ИЗХВЪРЛЯЙТЕ – ПРЕДАЙТЕ НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ Прочетете всички предупреждения за безопасност, инструкции, илюстрации и спецификации, предоставени с този електрически инструмент.

Неспазването на всички инструкции, посочени по-долу, може да доведе до токов удар, пожар и/или сериозни наранявания.

Запазете всички предупреждения и инструкции за бъдеща справка.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ Трябва да се спазват всички местни законови разпоредби за безопасност относно инсталация, работа и поддръжка.

Декларация за употреба

- Само за професионална употреба.
- Този продукт и неговите принадлежности не могат да бъдат променяни по какъвто и да е начин.
- Не използвайте този продукт, ако е повреден.
- Ако означенията на данните на продукта или предупрежденията за опасност върху него престанат да бъдат четливи или се откачат, незабавно ги подменете.
- Продуктът трябва да бъде инсталиран, използван и обслужван единствено квалифицирани лица в индустриална среда.

Сигнални думи, свързани с безопасността

Сигналните думи, свързани с безопасността, **Опасност**, **Предупреждение**, **Внимание**, и **Забележка** имат следното значение:

ОПАСНО СТ	ОПАСНОСТ сигнализира за опасна ситуация, която, в случай че не бъде избегната, ще доведе до смърт или сериозно нараняване.
ПРЕДУПР ЕЖДЕНИ Е	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ сигнализира за опасна ситуация, която, в случай че не бъде избегната, може да доведе до смърт или сериозно нараняване.
ВНИМАН ИЕ	ВНИМАНИЕ, когато се използва заедно със символа за тревога относно безопасността, сигнализира за опасна ситуация, която, в случай че не бъде избегната, може да доведе до леко или умерено нараняване.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖ КА	ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА се използва за разглеждане на практики, които не са свързани с телесни наранявания.

Знаци и стикери

Продуктът разполага със знаци и стикер, съдържащи важна информация за лична безопасност и поддръжка на продукта. Знаците и стикерите трябва винаги да бъдат лесни за четене. Могат да бъдат поръчани нови знаци и стикери чрез списъка на резервните части.



s011050

Полезна информация

ServAid

ServAid е портал, който непрекъснато се обновява и съдържа техническа информация, като например:

- Регулаторна информация и информация за безопасност
- Технически данни
- Инструкции за монтаж, функциониране и обслужване
- Списъци с резервни части
- Принадлежности
- Оразмерени чертежи

Моля, посетете: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

За допълнителна информация се свържете с Вашия местен представител на Atlas Copco.

Izjave

EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

Mi, **Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB**, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovornošću da je proizvod (naziv, tip i serijski broj, vidi naslovnu stranu) u skladu sa sljedećom(im) direktivom(ama):

Primijenjene usklađene norme:

Nadležna tijela mogu zahtijevati relevantne tehničke podatke od:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Potpis izdavatelja



Informacije u vezi sa članom 33 Uredbe REACH

Europska uredba (EU) br. 1907/2006 o Registraciji, evaluaciji, autorizaciji i ograničavanju kemikalija (REACH) između ostalog definira zahtjeve vezane za komunikaciju u lancu opskrbe. Zahtjev za informacijama također se odnosi na proizvode koji sadrže takozvane tvari koje izazivaju veliku zabrinutost ("Popis kandidata"). 27. lipnja 2018. olovo (CAS br. 7439-92-1) je dodato na Popis kandidata.

U skladu s prethodnom napomenom, obavještavamo vas da određene mehaničke komponente u proizvodu mogu sadržati olovo. Ovo je u skladu s aktualnim propisima o ograničenju tvari i zasniva se na zakonskim izuzećima iz Direktive RoHS (2011/65/EU). Olovo iz proizvoda neće cureti ili mutirati tijekom normalne uporabe a koncentracija olova u gotovom proizvodu je znatno ispod primjenjive granične vrijednosti. Uzmite u obzir lokalne zahtjeve o zbrinjavanju olova na kraju životnog vijeka proizvoda.

Lokalni uvjeti

⚠️ POZOR

Ovaj proizvod može vas izložiti kemikalijama, uključujući olovo, a prema državi Kaliforniji, olovo može prouzročiti rak i urođene mane ili druge probleme spolnog sustava. Za više informacija idite na

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Sigurnost

NE BACAJTE – PREDAJTE KORISNIKU

⚠️ **POZOR** Pročitajte sva sigurnosna upozorenja, sve upute, ilustracije i specifikacije isporučene uz ovaj električni alat.

Ako se ne pridržavate svih dolje navedenih uputa, može doći do strujnog udara, požara i/ili teške ozljede.

Spremite sva upozorenja i sve upute za buduću uporabu.

⚠️ **POZOR** Uvijek se morate pridržavati lokalnih zakonskih sigurnosnih propisa o ugradnji, radu i održavanju.

Izjava o uporabi

- Samo za profesionalnu uporabu.
- Ovaj proizvod i njegov pribor ne smiju se mijenjati ni na koji način.
- Ne upotrebljavajte ovaj proizvod ako je bio oštećen.
- Ako podaci o proizvodu ili znakovi upozorenja o opasnosti na proizvodu više nisu čitljivi ili otpadnu, odmah ih zamijenite.
- Rukovanje proizvodom, te njegovo ugrađivanje i servisiranje je dozvoljeno samo kvalificiranom osoblju u industrijskom okruženju.

Sigurnosne riječi upozorenja

Sigurnosne riječi upozorenja **Opasnost**, **Upozorenje**, **Oprez** i **Obavijest** imaju sljedeće značenje:

OPAS-NOST	OPASNOST označava opasnu situaciju koja će dovesti do smrti ili teške ozljede ako se ne izbjege.
UPO-ZORENJE	UPOZORENJE označava opasnu situaciju koja može dovesti do smrti ili teške ozljede ako se ne izbjege.
OPREZ	OPREZ koji se upotrebljava sa simbolom sigurnosnog upozorenja označava opasnu situaciju koja može dovesti do manje ili srednje teške ozljede ako se ne izbjege.
NAPOM-ENA	OBAVIJEST se upotrebljava za radnje koje nisu povezane s ozljedama.

Znakovi i naljepnice

Proizvod ima znakove i naljepnice koje sadrže važne informacije o osobnoj sigurnosti i održavanju proizvoda. Znakovi i naljepnice uvijek moraju biti dobro čitljivi. Možete naručiti nove znakove i naljepnice u skladu s popisom zamjenskih dijelova.



Korisne informacije

ServAid

ServAid je portal koji se neprekidno ažurira i sadrži tehničke informacije kao što su:

- Regulatorne i sigurnosne informacije
- Tehnički podaci
- Upute za ugradnju, rad i servisiranje
- Popisi zamjenskih dijelova
- Pribor
- Crteži s dimenzijama

Posjetite web mjesto: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Za više informacija se obratite svojem lokalnom predstavniku tvrtke Atlas Copco.

Deklaratsioon

EL-I VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Meie, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, deklareerime oma täielikul vastutusel, et toode (nime, tüübi ja seerianumbri leiate esilehelt) on vastavuses järgmis(t)e direktiivi(de)ga:

Kohalduvad harmoneeritud standardid:

Ametiasutused võivad nõuda asjakohast tehnilist teavet, mille peab saatma:

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Väljaandja allkiri



Teave seoses REACH-määruse artikliga 33

Euroopa (EÜ) määrus nr 1907/2006, mis käsitleb kemikaalide registreerimist, hindamist, autoriseerimist ja piiramist (REACH), määratleb muuhulgas tarneahela kommunikatsiooniga seotud nõuded. Teabenõue kehtib ka toodetele, mis sisaldavad nn väga ohtlikke aineid („kandidaatainete loetelu“). 27. juunil 2018 lisati kandidaatainete loetellu plii (CAS nr 7439-92-1).

Ülaltoodust tulenevalt anname teile teda, et toote teatud mehaanilised komponendid võivad sisaldada pliid. See on kooskõlas kehtivate ainete kasutamise piiramise õigusaktidega ja põhineb ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise direktiivi (RoHS-määrus, 2011/65/EÜ) õiguslikel eranditel. Plii ei leki ega muteeru tootest tavapärasel kasutamisel ning plii-sisaldus kogu tootes on kohaldatavast piirväärtusest tunduvalt väiksem. Toote kasutusea lõppedes arvestage plii kõrvaldamisel kohalikke eeskirju.

Piirkondlikud nõuded

⚠ HOIATUS

Selle toote kasutamisel võite kokku puutuda kemikaalide, sh pliiga, mis põhjustab California osariigile teadolevatel andmetel vähki ja sünnidefekte või muud reproduktiivset kahju. Lisateabe saamiseks külastage veebilehte

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Ohutus

ÄRGE VISAKE ÄRA – ANDKE KASUTAJALE

⚠ HOIATUS Tutvuge kõigi mootortööriista juurde kuuluvate hoiatuste, juhiste, illustratsioonide ja tehniliste andmetega.

Allpool toodud juhiste eiramine võib tuua kaasa elektrilöögi, tulekahju ja/või tõsise kehavigastuse.

Hoidke kõik hoiatused ja juhised hilisemaks uuesti läbivaatamiseks alles.

⚠ HOIATUS Kõikidest paigaldamist, kasutamist ja hooldamist käsitlevatest kohalikest kehtivatest ohutuseeskirjadest tuleb kogu aeg kinni pidada.

Lubatud kasutamine

- Ainult professionaalseks kasutamiseks.
- Käesolevat toodet ega selle lisaseadmeid ei tohi muuta.
- Ärge kasutage kahjustatud toodet.
- Kui tootel asuvad nimikiiruse või ohuhoiatuse märgid muutuvad loetamatuks või tulevad küljest, asendage need kohe uutega.
- Toodet tohib paigaldada, kasutada ja hooldada ainult kvalifitseeritud isik ja ainult tööstuslikus keskkonnas.

Ohutuse tunnussõnad

Ohutuse tunnussõnadel **Hädaoht**, **Hoiatus**, **Ettevaatust** ja **Teade** on järgmised tähendused.

HÄ- DAOHT	HÄDAOHT osutab ohtlikule olukorrale, mis põhjustab surma või tõsiseid vigastusi, kui ohtu ei hoita ära.
HOIATUS	HOIATUS osutab ohtlikule olukorrale, mis võib põhjustada surma või tõsiseid vigastusi, kui ohtu ei hoita ära.
ETTE- VAA- TUST!	ETTEVAATUST, kasutatuna koos ohutuse hoiatussümboliga, osutab ohtlikule olukorrale, mis võib põhjustada väiksemaid või keskmisi vigastusi, kui ohtu ei hoita ära.
TEADE	TEADE kirjet kasutatakse kehavigastustega mitte seotud tegevuste käsitlemiseks.

Märgid ja kleebised

Tootele on paigaldatud olulise isikliku ohutusteabega ja toote hooldusteabega märgid ja kleebised. Paigaldatud märgid ja kleebised peavad olema alati loetavad. Uute märkide ja kleebiste tellimiseks kasutage varuosade loendit.



8011050

Kasulik teave

ServAid

Portaali ServAid sisu uuendatakse pidevalt ja sealt leiate tehnilise teabe, nt:

- Õiguslik ja ohutusteave
- Tehnilised andmed
- Paigaldamis-, kasutamise- ja hooldamisjuhised
- Varuosade loendid
- Lisatarvikud
- Mõõtmisjuhised

Tutvuge lähemalt: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Põhjalikuma tehnilise teabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku Atlas Copco esindajaga.

Deklaracijas

ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

Mēs, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, vienašaliskas atsakomybės pagrindu pareiškiame, kad gaminys (pavadinājuma, tipinājuma un sērijas numurējuma zīm. pirmās puslapjē), atbilst šādām (-as) Direktīvām (-as):

Taika tie darnieji standartai:

Atbilstamos tehninās informācijas institūcijas gali pareikalauti iš:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Išdavėjo parašas

Informacija apie 33 Straipsnį dėl cheminių medžiagų registracijos, įvertinimo, autorizacijos ir apribojimų (REACH)

Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos reglamento (EB) Nr. 1907/2006 dėl cheminių medžiagų registracijos, įvertinimo, autorizacijos ir apribojimų (REACH) tarp kitų dalykų pateikia reikalavimus dėl bendravimo tiekimo grandinėje. Informacijos pateikimo reikalavimas taip pat yra taikomas ir produktams, kuriuose yra taip vadinamos labai didelį susirūpinimą keliančiomis medžiagomis ("Kandidatų sąrašas") 2018 birželio 27d. švino metalas (CAS nr 7439-92-1) buvo įtrauktas į Kandidatų sąrašą.

Pagal šį punktą, jūs turite būti informuojami apie tai, kad tam tikri produkte esantys mechaniniai komponentai gali turėti švino metalo. Šią informaciją reikia pateikti laikantis šiuo metu galiojančios medžiagų apribojimo teisės akto, pagrįsto teisėtomis išimtimis, nurodytomis dėl tam tikrų pavojingų medžiagų naudojimo elektros ir elektroninėje įrangoje apribojimo (2011/65/EU) direktyvoje. Švino metalas neturi praskverbti arba mutuoti gaminyje, jį naudojant normaliomis aplinkybėmis, o jo koncentracija užbaigtame produkte yra daug žemesnė nei jam taikoma riba. Prašom laikytis vietos reikalavimų atsikratant švinu, esančiu gaminyje, pasibaigus gaminio naudojimo laikui.

Regioniniai reikalavimai

⚠️ ĮSPĖJIMAS

Šis produktas gali sukelti jums pavojų dėl cheminių medžiagų poveikio, įskaitant šviną – Kalifornijos valstija žino, kad tai gali sukelti vėžį, apsigimimų ir kitą žalą reprodukcinėi sistemai. Daugiau informacijos rasite

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Sauga

NEIŠMESTI – ATIDUOTI VARTOTOJUI

⚠️ ĮSPĖJIMAS Perskaitykite visus su šiuo elektriniu įrankiu pateikiamus įspėjimus, instrukcijas, iliustracijas ir specifikacijas.

Jei bus nesilaikoma visų toliau pateiktų instrukcijų, gali kilti elektros smūgio, gaisro ir (arba) sunkaus sužeidimo pavojus.

Išsaugokite visus įspėjimus ir nurodymus, kad prirėkus vėliau galėtumėte pasiskaityti.

⚠️ ĮSPĖJIMAS Visada būtina laikytis visų galiojančių vietinių sumontavimo, eksploatacijos ir techninės priežiūros saugos taisyklių.

Naudojimo deklaracija

- Skirta tik profesionaliam naudojimui.
- Draudžiama atlikti bet kokius šio gaminio ir jo priedų pakeitimus.
- Nenaudokite šio gaminio, jei jis apgadintas.
- Jei nebeįžiūrėti arba atplyšo lipdukai su gaminio įspėjimais ženkais, juos iškart pakeiskite.
- Gaminį gali diegti, naudoti ir techniškai prižiūrėti tik kvalifikuotas personalas pramoninio montažo aplinkoje.

Signaliniai saugos žodžiai

Signaliniai saugos žodžiai **Pavojus**, **Įspėjimas**, **Atsargiai**, ir **Dėmesio** turi šias reikšmes:

PAVOJUS PAVOJUS nurodo gresiančią pavojingą situaciją, kuri, jeigu jos nevenssite, **sukels** mirtį arba rimtų sualojimų.

ĮSPĖJIMAS ĮSPĖJIMAS nurodo gresiančią pavojingą situaciją, kuri, jeigu jos nevenssite, **gali** sukelti mirtį arba rimtų sualojimų.

ATSAR- ATSGARĪAI, naudojamas su saugos perspėjimo
GIAI simboliu nurodo pavojingą situaciją, kuri, jeigu
jos nevensite, gali sukelti nedidelį ar vidutinių
sužalojimų.

DĖMESIO DĖMESIO yra naudojamas atkreipti dėmesį į
veiksmus, nesusijusius su sužalojimu.

Ženkli ir lipdukai

Ant gaminio yra ženklų ir lipdukų su svarbia informacija apie
asmens saugą ir gaminio priežiūrą. Ženkli ir lipdukai turi
būti visada lengvai įskaitomi. Naujų ženklų ir lipdukų galima
užsisakyti naudojantis atsarginių dalių sąrašu.



s011050

Naudinga informacija

„ServAid“

ServAid yra nuolat atnaujinamas portalas, kuriame rasite
techninę informaciją, tokią, kaip:

- Teisinė ir saugos informacija
- Techniniai duomenys
- Montavimo, eksploatacijos ir priežiūros instrukcijos
- Atsarginių dalių sąrašai
- Priedai
- Matmenų brėžiniai

Apsilankykite: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Daugiau techninės informacijos teiraukitės vietinio Atlas
Copco atstovo.

Deklaracijos

ES ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA

Mēs, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23
STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, vienpersoniski uzņēmoties at-
bildību, paziņojam, ka produkts (ar nosaukumu, tipu un sēri-
jas numuru, kas atrodami titullapā) atbilst šai direktīvai(-ām):

Piemērotie saskaņotie standarti:

Iestādes var pieprasīt nepieciešamo tehnisko informāciju no:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas
Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Swe-
den

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

Izsniedzēja paraksts

Informācija par REACH 33. pantu

Eiropas Regula (ES) Nr. 1907/2006, kas attiecas uz ķīmisko
vielu reģistrēšanu, vērtēšanu, licencēšanu un ierobežošanu
(REACH) cita starpā nosaka arī prasības, kas saistītas ar ko-
municāciju piegādes ķēdē. Prasība sniegt informāciju attiecas
arī uz produktiem, kas satur tā sauktās īpaši bīstamās vielas
(„kandidātu saraksts”). 2018. gada 27. jūnijā kandidātu sarak-
stam tika pievienots svina metāls (CAS Nr. 7439-92-1).

Saskaņā ar iepriekš minēto, ar šo informējam jūs, ka noteiktas
mehāniskās produkta sastāvdaļas var saturēt svina metālu. Tas
ir saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem tiesību aktiem par vielu ier-
obežošanu, un to pamatā ir RoHS direktīvā (2011/65/ES)
paredzētie likumīgie atbrīvojumi. Parastā lietošanas laikā no
ražojuma neizplūst vai nemutējas svina metāls, un svina
metāla koncentrācija visā produktā ir ievērojami zemāka par
piemērojamo robežvērtību. Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā vietējās
prasības attiecībā uz svina iznīcināšanu produkta kalpošanas
laika beigās.

Reģionālās prasības

⚠ BRĪDINĀJUMS

Šis produkts var jūs pakļaut svina apdraudējumam, kurš
Kalifornijas štatā ir zināms kā vēža un iedzimtu defektu
izraisītājs, kā arī citu reproduktīvo funkciju kaitējumu
avots. Lai saņemtu plašāku informāciju, apmeklējiet

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

Drošība

NEIZMETIET — NODODIET LIETOTĀJAM

⚠ BRĪDINĀJUMS Izlasiet visus drošības brīdinājumus, norādījumus, ilustrācijas un specifikācijas, kas saņemtas kopā ar šo elektroinstrumentu.

Neievērojot visus tālāk sniegtos norādījumus, varat
izraisīt elektrisko triecienu, ugunsgrēku un/vai smagas
traumas.

Saglabājiet visus brīdinājumus un norādījumus turp-
mākai uzziņai.

⚠ BRĪDINĀJUMS Pastāvīgi jāievēro visi vietējie drošības noteikumi, kas attiecas uz uzstādīšanu, ek- spluatāciju un apkopi.

Produkta pielietojums

- Tikai profesionālai lietošanai.
- Šo produktu un tā palīgaprīkojumu aizliegts jebkādā
veidā pārveidot.
- Neizmantojiet šo produktu, ja tas ir bojāts.
- Ja produkta dati vai bīstamības brīdinājuma zīmes uz pro-
dukta vairs nav salasāmas vai atlīmējas, nekavējoties no-
mainiet tās.
- Šo produktu drīkst uzstādīt, lietot un apkalpot tikai kvali-
ficēta persona rūpnieciskā montāžas vidē.

Drošības signālvārdi

Drošības signālvārdiem “Bīstami”, “Brīdinājums”, “Uzmanību” un “Ievērojiet” ir šāda nozīme:

BĪSTAMI	BĪSTAMI norāda uz bīstamu situāciju, kas, ja no tās neizvairās, izraisa nāvi vai smagu traumu.
BRĪDINĀJUMS	BRĪDINĀJUMS norāda uz bīstamu situāciju, kas, ja no tās neizvairās, var izraisīt nāvi vai smagu traumu.
UZMANĪBU	UZMANĪBU, ko izmanto ar drošības brīdinājuma simbolu, norāda uz bīstamu situāciju, kas, ja no tās neizvairās, var izraisīt nelielas vai vidējas traumas.
IEVĒROJIET	IEVĒROJIET izmanto, lai norādītu uz darbībām, kuras nav saistītas ar traumām.

Zīmes un uzlīmes

Produktam ir zīmes un uzlīmes, kas satur svarīgu informāciju par personisko drošību un produkta apkopi. Zīmēm un uzlīmēm vienmēr jābūt viegli salasāmām. Jaunas zīmes un uzlīmes var pasūtīt, izmantojot rezerves daļu sarakstu.



Noderīga informācija

ServAid

ServAid ir portāls, kas tiek pastāvīgi atjaunināts un satur tehnisko informāciju, piemēram:

- Reglamentatīvā un drošības informācija
- Tehniskie dati
- Uzstādīšanas, lietošanas un apkopes instrukcijas
- Rezerves daļu saraksti
- Piederumi
- Izmēru rasējumi

Lūdzu, apmeklējiet: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

Lai saņemtu papildu tehnisko informāciju, lūdzu, sazinieties ar savu vietējo Atlas Copco pārstāvi.

声明

EU 符合性声明

我们 (Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN) 全权声明, 本产品 (名称、型号和序列号, 请见首页) 符合以下指令:

应用的协调标准:

机构能从

Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden 获取技术信息

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

签发者签名

关于在电子电气设备中限制使用某些有害物质指令 (RoHS) 的信息

产品中有毒物质的名称及含量

部件名称	有毒有害物质或元素					
	铅 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	镉 (Cd)	六价铬 (Cr(VI))	多溴联苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
电子组件 / Electronics Module	x	o	o	o	o	o
连接器 / Connectors	o	o	o	o	o	o
外壳 / Housing	o	o	o	o	o	o

本表格依据SJ/T11364的规定编制
 o : 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。
 x : 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572标准规定的限量要求。

有关 REACH 第 33 条的信息

欧洲法规 (EU) No. 1907/2006 化学品的注册、评估、授权和限制 (REACH) 定义了与供应链中通信相关的要求。信息要求也适用于含有所谓高度关注物质 (“候选列表”) 的产品。2018 年 6 月 27 日, 铅金属 (CAS 编号 7439-92-1) 被纳入候选列表。

根据上述要求, 特此通知您产品中的某些机械部件可能含有铅金属。这符合现行的物质限制法规, 并基于 RoHS 指令 (2011/65/EU) 中的合法豁免。在正常使用过程中, 铅金属不会从产品中泄漏或突变, 并且整个产品中的铅金属浓度远低于适用的阈值限制。请考虑当地对产品寿命终止时铅处置的要求。

区域性要求

警告

该产品可能会使您暴露于化学物质 (包括铅), 加利福尼亚州已明确铅可导致癌症和先天缺陷或其他生殖危害。更多信息请访问

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

安全

切勿丢弃 – 请交给使用者

警告 阅读随本电动工具提供的所有安全警告、说明、图解和规定。

不遵守下列全部说明可能导致电击、火灾和/或严重的伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

警告 安装、操作以及维护过程中必须始终遵守当地的安全法规。

使用声明

- 仅供专业使用。
- 此产品及其附件不得以任何形式进行改造。
- 如果此产品已损坏, 则不得使用。

- 如果产品上的产品数据或危险警示牌不再清晰可读或已脱落，请立即更换。
- 该产品必须只能由具有相关资质的人员在工业环境中安装、操作和维护。

安全警示语

危险、警告、小心和注意等安全警示语的意思如下：

危险	危险表示一种危险的情况，如果不能避免，将会导致死亡或严重伤害。
警告	警告表示一种危险的情况，如果不能避免，可能导致死亡或严重伤害。
小心	小心与安全警告标志一起使用，表示一种危险的情况，如果不能避免，可能会导致轻微或中等程度的伤害。
注意	注意用于指示与个人伤害无关的操作。

标志和贴纸

产品配备的标贴含有个人使用安全和产品维护方面的重要信息。标贴应始终易于阅读。可以使用备件列表订购新标贴。



s011050

有用的信息

ServAid

ServAid 是一个持续更新的门户网站，含有技术信息，例如：

- 法规和安全信息
- 技术数据
- 安装、操作和维修说明
- 备件列表
- 附件
- 尺寸图

请访问：<https://servaid.atlascopco.com>。

如需进一步的技术信息，请联系您当地的 Atlas Copco 代表。

宣言

EU 适合宣言

弊社Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDENは、弊社製品（名称、タイプ、およびシリアル番号あり、フロントページ参照）が次の指令に準拠していることを、当社のもつばらの責任の下で宣言します：

適用する整合規格：

当局は、以下から関連する技術情報を取得できます。
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

発行者による署名

REACH第33条に関する情報

化学物質の登録、評価、認可および制限に関する欧州（EU）規制第1907/2006号（REACH）は、とりわけサプライチェーンにおけるコミュニケーションに関する要件を定義しています。情報要件は、いわゆる「高懸念物質（SVHC）」（「候補リスト」）を含む製品にも適用されます。2018年6月27日に、鉛金属（CAS番号7439-92-1）が候補リストに追加されました。

本書は、製品の特定の機械部品が鉛金属を含む可能性があることを、上記に従ってお知らせすることを目的としています。これは現行の化学物質規制法に準拠しており、RoHS指令（2011/65/EU）の合法的免除に基づいています。通常の使用中に鉛金属が製品から漏れたり、変化することはありません。また、製品全体の中の鉛金属の濃度は、該当する限界値をはるかに下回ります。製品の寿命終了時における鉛の処理に関する地域の要件をご考慮ください。

地域の要件

警告

本製品によって、カリフォルニア州において癌や出生異常、その他生殖能への悪影響を引き起こすことが知られている鉛などの化学物質に晒されることがあります。詳細情報については<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/> をご覧ください。

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

安全

捨てないでください - ユーザに渡してください

警告 このパワーツールに付属するすべての安全警告、指示、図、仕様をお読みください。

以下に列記したすべての指示に従わない場合、感電、火災および/あるいは重傷に至る危険性があります。

今後の参考のために、すべての警告と注意事項を保管しておいてください。

警告 設置、運転、およびメンテナンスに関連する、地域で制定された安全基準は常に順守されなければなりません。

使用に関するステートメント

- 業務用専用です。

- 本製品とその付属品は絶対に改造しないでください。
- 損傷している場合は本製品を使用しないでください。
- 本製品のツールデータ、危険性の警告サインの読み取りができなくなったり、外れている場合、即座に交換してください。
- 本製品は、工業的環境において有資格の担当者のみが設置、操作、修理するようにしてください。

安全信号用語

安全信号用語の「危険」、「警告」、「注意」、「通知」には次のような意味があります:

危険	「危険」は、回避しなければ、死亡または重傷を負うことになる危険な状況を示します。
警告	「警告」は、回避しなければ、死亡または重傷を負う可能性のある危険な状況を示します。
注意	「注意」は安全警戒記号とともに用いられ、回避しなければ、軽傷または中程度の傷害を負う可能性のある危険な状況を示します。
通知	「通知」はケガに関係しない手順に対して用います。

サインとステッカー

本製品には、個人の安全および製品のメンテナンスに関する重要な情報を記載した表示とステッカーがあります。表示とステッカーは、常に読みやすいものでなければなりません。スペアパーツリストで、新しい表示とステッカーをご注文いただけます。



s011050

有用な情報

ServAid

ServAidは以下のような技術情報を含むポータルで、継続的に更新されます:

- 規制及び安全に関する情報
- 技術データ
- 設置、運転およびサービスに関する注意事項
- 予備部品のリスト
- アクセサリ
- 寸法図面

次をご覧ください: <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

詳細な技術情報については、最寄りのAtlas Copco代理店までお問い合わせください。

선언

EU 적합성 선언

Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN은(는) 제품(이름, 종류 및 일련번호 포함, 일면 참조)이 다음 지침을 준수하고 있음을 당사의 전적인 책임 하에 선언합니다.

합의 표준 적용:

관련 기술 정보는 관계 당국에서만 요청할 수 있음:
Aleksandra Duric, Product Compliance Manager, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB, SE-105 23 Stockholm Sweden

Stockholm, 1 September 2023

Håkan Andersson, Managing Director

발행자 서명

REACH 33조에 관한 정보

등록, 평가, 허가 및 화학 물질 규제(REACH: Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and restriction of Chemicals)에 관한 유럽 규정 (EU) No. 1907/2006은 공급망에서 커뮤니케이션과 관련된 요구 사항을 정의합니다. 정보 요구 사항은 소위 매우 우려가 되는 물질(이하 “후보목록”)이 포함된 제품에도 적용됩니다. 2018년 6월 27일 납 금속(CAS no 7439-92-1)이 후보 목록에 추가되었습니다.

위의 내용에 의거하여 제품의 특정 기계 부품에 납 금속이 포함될 수 있음을 알려드립니다. 이는 현재의 물질 제한 법안에 적법하며 RoHS 지침(2011 / 65 / EU)의 합법적 면제에 근거합니다. 납 금속은 정상적인 사용 중에는 제품에서 누출되거나 변이가 되지 않으며, 완제품에서 납 금속의 농도는 적용 기준 한계보다 훨씬 낮습니다. 제품 폐기시 납의 폐기에 대한 현지 요구 사항을 고려하십시오.

지역 요구 사항

⚠ 경고

이 제품을 사용하면 캘리포니아 주에서 보고된 암 및 선천적 장애 또는 기타 출산 장애를 유발하는 납을 포함한 화학 물질에 노출될 수 있습니다. 자세한 정보는 <https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/> 웹 사이트를 참조하십시오.

<https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/>

안전

버리지 마십시오 – 사용자에게 주십시오

⚠ 경고 이 전동 공구와 함께 제공되는 모든 안전 경고, 지침, 그림 및 사양을 읽으십시오.

아래 나열된 지침을 모두 따르지 않으면 감전, 화재 및/또는 심각한 상해가 발생할 수 있습니다.

나중에 참조할 수 있도록 모든 경고와 지침을 보관하세요.

⚠ 경고 설치, 운영 및 유지보수에 대해 지역별로 지정된 안전 규칙은 언제나 지켜야 합니다.

• 축적 도면

다음 자료 및 웹 사이트를 참조해 주세요. <https://servaid.atlascopco.com>.

추가 정보는 가까운 Atlas Copco 서비스 대리점에 문의하십시오.

용도 선언

- 전문 용도로만 사용하십시오.
- 이 제품과 그 부속품을 변형시켜서는 안 됩니다.
- 이 제품이 손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오.
- 제품 데이터 또는 위험 경고 징후가 보이거나 확실한 경우, 기다리지 말고 즉시 교체하십시오.
- 이 제품은 산업용 조립 환경에서 자격을 갖춘 담당자만 설치, 작동 및 수리할 수 있습니다.

안전 신호 용어

안전 신호 용어인 **위험**, **경고**, **주의**, 및 **참고**에는 다음과 같은 의미가 있습니다.

위험	위험은 위험한 상황을 나타내며 이러한 상황을 피하지 않으면 사망 또는 중상으로 이어집니다.
경고	경고는 위험한 상황을 나타내며 이러한 상황을 피하지 않으면 사망 또는 중상으로 이어질 가능성이 있습니다.
주의	안전 경고 기호와 함께 사용되는 주의는 위험한 상황을 나타내며 이러한 상황을 피하지 않으면 중경상으로 이어질 가능성이 있습니다.
참고	참고는 신체 상해와 관련이 없는 실제적인 문제를 해결하는 데 사용됩니다.

표시 및 스티커

이 제품에는 개인 안전과 제품 유지보수에 관한 중요한 정보가 포함된 표지 및 스티커가 부착되어 있습니다. 표지 및 스티커는 언제나 읽기 쉬워야 합니다. 새로운 표지 및 스티커는 예비 부품 목록을 이용하여 주문할 수 있습니다.



s071050

유용한 정보

ServAid

ServAid는 지속적으로 업데이트되며 다음과 같은 기술 정보가 포함된 포털입니다.

- 규정 및 안전 정보
- 기술 자료
- 설치, 작동 및 서비스 지침
- 예비 부품 목록
- 부속품

Original instructions
Traduction de la notice originale
Übersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung
Traducción de las instrucciones originales
Tradução das instruções originais
Traduzione delle istruzioni originali
Vertaling van oorspronkelijke instructies
Oversættelse af originalvejledning
Oversettelse av originalinstruksjoner.
Käännös alkuperäisistä ohjeista
Μετάφραση πρωτότυπων οδηγιών
Översättning av ursprungliga instruktioner
Перевод оригиналов инструкций
Tłumaczenie oryginalnej instrukcji
Preklad originálnych pokynov
Překlad původních pokynů
Eredeti utasítások fordítása
Prevod izvirnih navodil
Traducerea instrucțiunilor originale
Orijinal talimatların çevirisi
Превод на оригиналните инструкции
Prijevod originalnih uputa
Originaaljuhiste tõlge
Originalių instrukcijų vertimas
Oriģinālo instrukciju tulkojums
原始说明的翻译
使用說明書初出翻譯
원본 설명서의 번역문



Atlas Copco

**Atlas Copco Industrial
Technique AB**
SE-10523 STOCKHOLM
Sweden
Telephone: +46 8 743 95 00
www.atlascopco.com

© Copyright 2023, Atlas Copco Industrial Technique AB. All rights reserved.
Any unauthorized use or copying of the contents or part thereof is prohibited.
This applies in particular to trademarks, model denominations, part numbers
and drawings. Use only authorized parts. Any damage or malfunction caused
by the use of unauthorized parts is not covered by Warranty or Product
Liability.

Out of respect to wildlife and nature, our technical literature is printed on
environmentally friendly paper.